2280 %7
= R H I 62 4] il

ZIGZAG SEWING MACHINE SERIES

RARIAF =HEM

INSTRUCTION MAUNAL PARPS LIST




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Putting sewing systems into operation is prohibited until it has been ascertained that the sewing systems in
which these sewing machines will be built into,have conformed with the safety regulations in your country.
Technical service for those sewing systems is also prohibited.

1.0bserve the basic safety measures,including,but not limited to the following ones,whenever you use the
machine.

2.Read all the instructions,including,but ont limited to this instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessay.

3.Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
country.

4.All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for work or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.

5.This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

6.For your personal protection,we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

7.For the following,turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receptacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s),looper,spreader etc.and replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle,presser foot,throat plate,looper,spreader,feed dog,needie guard,folder,

cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
7-5 When using clutch motors without applying brake, it has to be waited untill the motor stopped totally.

8.If you should allow oil,grease etc.used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes or
skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake,immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a medical
doctor.

9.Tampering with the live parts and devices,regardless of whether the machine is powered,is prohibited.
10. Repair,remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trained technicians or

specially skilled personnel.Only spare parts designated by OEM manufacture can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of specially skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrial components immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as an air
cylinder,the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply has to be
cut off.Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine has to be
expelled.Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by appropriately trained
technicians or specially skilled personnel.

14. Periodically clean the machine throghtout the period of use.

15.Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation fo the machine. The machine has to
be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-frequency welder.

16.An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by electric technicians.Power plug has to be
connected to a grounded receptacle.

-

17.The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended.Other used are not allowed.

18.Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safety rules/standards while taking all the effective
safety measures. The company assumes no responsibility for damage caused by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19.Warining hints are marked with the two shown symboils.

A Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A ltems requiring special attention




FE L ESFM

pEEgMAEEMER GRBFHR BT ZzENRSNEMENE M.
BT, ERARSBREFHEREL.

1. BRI G, SAETEENTRENERRS .

o (EFILEEAIML Z B, VEBDEATE AR B 1 M R A 3R TR 3L HF

3 BN S RENEXRERE—ERER.

4 R SEIPEGNHIESD, FENRERBENZRIMEOHME.
BERENENRESEENEINZIEER.

5. L SEIHLAT F 1S3 2 SE U A0 IRIE A RARIRIE.

6. ERMEHE, BWEREMIPRE.

7. R TINERA, MIIEIEHRIEAR, SURT BIREE..

T-1HLEH. TE. HERSFRIMEIRAEHRET.
T2 WAL, EE. SHR. TE. HEHK. BAHT. PHEB. XR. FREEEN.
7-312388t.
7-4 TAESHAT E A T S FF TARIBFART .

1-5{EMEA DR, ERHFDRTEFEZEEET.

8. SEINLL B MBLE B E MR, SRS SRR N RIS SEE R Bk LAY, BURIRIAR, RLRLERARX
A EERBT-

9. 2 F FAFMIEHTF T HONFAXBERRNTHNRE.

10 A S EE ML AOIEIE . BUE. R AT I ETIGRARARSERREHIT.

1. —AR B IE IR IR B ST SR A A RSRiETT -

12, B XBIMMRSAENHEE. SENAEARNRERRARREROEBIES THT.

13,1858, @RALES. SESERESH, HYFESESNBSERERT.
MERBERSSH, NHEEHRES.
18, i HII%MEAR A RS ERETARIESIRIASERERI

14. SELIHLBY1E B EE R E A

15 h TESRSIEN, BRENE. ANNEFTSMEENERRERY FHMETREM.
16. BB AR RS BBE TMRMARRE. BRESLIERREEEEL.

17. SEAIWIEE AR LASNRRE(EA -
18, FTEEHNMNE . TENHARSME, HXRWEYNRERENRE.
B4, MFEHERBEHLE, LAEAWMARR. "

19 A EAIRAR ERAUT 2N ESHS.

A BRGREAR. SEARNER.

Zﬁs & FEBHMEEMELL




FOR SAFE OPERATUION

1.To prevent accident caused by electric shock,never open the control box cover or
touch the components inside the control box while the power switch is ON.

> [>

1.To prevent accidents caused by electric shock,never open the control box cover or
guard,eye guard or safety devices removed.

2.To avoid personal injuries,never bring your fingers,hair or clothes close to or place
anything on the handwheel,V-belt or motor while the machine is running.

3.To avoid personal injuries,never bring your fingers under or near the needle when
the power switch is turned ON or while the machine is running.

4.To avoid personal injuries,never bring your fingers into the needle bar cover while
the machine is running.

5.To avoid personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers to be caught when
tilting or re-setting of the machine is performed.

6.To prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine,turn OFF the
power switch when the machine is tilted or the belt cover and the V-belt are
removed.

7.The motor does not produce the noise while the machine is stopped.To prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine,be sure to turn OFF
power switch when you stop the machine.

8.To prevent accidents caused by electric shock, do not operate the machine with
the ground wire removed.

9.To prevent accidents caused by electric shock and damage of the electrical
components,turn OFF the power switch in advance in case of inserting or
removing the power plug.




3T 42 ) AIUATBY 2 R BT

1. ATHILEEMEEY, EREENFRENRAT, IFESESIURMBEESENOTH.

> | >

1L ATHIEASSHMESE, BREENTFERPEERERBENRTERETN.

2. ATRHIEEANBASEY, #ONEET, FFERFE. K&, REBFA U, BFRE
e E L.

3. ATRIEASERMEE, FHARENURBINIEST, ERERF RN EIMIE.
4. AT ASBHME S, BOHEHPIERELFEBE RETIEA.

5. HEAIAIRIED, MR EEMEEE. ATHLEFZIGE, SRPEENFAELEFR
IEREHE .

6. ATRHIEASERMEE, HERIONSUERFRMER, EFBEREREF.

7. H TR L RAMBMERNEY, MESONRSERTE. BBREMFXRRIE.

8. BMBILNDERERS. ITEANBNERNEY, FEEFETICXERE.

9. A TR EY, HTREBENRT, BREEREN.

10. 3 TRHLL R ANIRIF R S B4, AR ML, FAXENBFRIFFX.




CONTENTS

CAUTION BEFORE OPERATION

1.SPECIFICATIONS. ..ot AR FEEE SR ERE T8 Bhmafor sm st At e £ £ i AR R e £ s n s e 2
2.SETTING UP THE SEWING MACHINE.........ccoitiiiiiritrieti ittt ete ettt sttt s et e s e esesesesaeaesee e essessseeaes 5
3ATTACHING THE BELT COVER...ccvi ot veieiiicrii ettt ettt es et sae et e eenens e s seesseesesees s eseenesen e 5
ALLUBRICATION ... ettt e h e b e ettt e ettt st eee et e e s et e s ets e ees s e e essnesresesnesensernas 6
5.ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL IN THE HOOK ...ttt et eeaereee e eaesessesessaeneeseneeseeseanean 7
BUNSERTING THE NEEDLE......cci ittt ettt et et s et nt e ee e et e e e s resseesee e e s ersasans st eeesen 7
7.WINDING THE BOBBIN THREAD. ...ttt ettt et eeeee s et eese s e e ees e ees e s e eesaresnsanas 8
8.INSERTING THE BOBBIN CASE AND THE BOBBIN........cveiiiiiiiiice et e e s e et seresesensensaneaeas 9
9. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD.....cctt ittt ettt et eee s e e eeeeassessenseasesessresesensenssessssenans 9
10.ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION......ootiiiitiiti ittt et ev e et ee e e een e 10
11 ADJUSTING THE ZIGZAG WIDTH. ...ttt ettt e et e e s e e n s e eeae s eeese s s srens 11
12.ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE OF THE PRESSER FOOT ..ottt eee s ese e en oo 12
13.ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR......cooiiiiiiei ettt er e ar e, 12
14.ADJUSTING THE MICRO-LIFTING MECHANISM OF THE PRESSER FOOT ..ottt 13
15 ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH. ..ottt ettt s e ee e e ean s e es e s eee et enses e es s ons 13
16.ADJUSTING THE DENSER STITCHING.....cciiiiiiiiiiitee ettt ettt et es e e s e 13
17.HEIGHT AND INCLINATION OF THE FEED DOG.......cooi ittt en et en et ave e e 14
18 ATTACHING/REMOVING THE HOOK  .....cviitiiiiiieiieeeee ettt es e en s sn e e e esaeeerenseteeeseeeeense s 14
19.ADJUSTING HEIGHT OF THE NEEDLE BAR ........coitioioie oot e et e e e eee e e 15
20.ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE-TO-HOOK TIMING AND THE NEEDLE GUARD........cooeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeen . 15
21.AUXILIARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER.. ...ttt ettt es s ee e s et as e e seses e e s erens s s 16
22 INSTALLING THE CONTROL PANEL. ..ottt et e oo 16
23 ADJUSTING THE PEDAL. ... ittt ettt et eee e et e e oot 17
24 HOW TO OPERATE THE PEDAL....cctiiitit ittt ettt ev e eseea s e s s ssaseasss et e e e ssseees s sseseeeens e 17
25 ADJUSTING THE STOP POSITION OF THE NEEDLE ..ottt oo ee e, 17
26.ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER.......oiitit ittt 18
27 ADJUSTING THE THREAD TRIMMER .....c.oiiiitiiititiiee oottt et et e e sseses e s e e s e 19
28.NEEDLE THREAD FEEDING DEVICE ......ciiiiiiiiieeteee ettt ettt re et ee e oe e e e 20
29.POSITION OF THE WIPER......c.ootiiriiitiitietis ettt es ettt ene e s et s eree et et es s ee e e st et ee oo 20
30.REPLACING THE PATTERN CAM FOR LJ-2288N........c.u oot eeeteeeere s eseeees e seseseses oot 21
31.ADJUSTING LJ-2285N MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE...........cciiioieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesee oo 22
32.PEDAL-OPERATED REVERSE FEED DEVICE(RF-1)

[separetely-available deViCel.........c.c..ccoooveiieiiirieeeeeeeeeeeeeree e e et s LSS TSNS SRS RN BT 23
33.MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT ....c.oiioeiiceceieececeeeeee e, ’ .............................................................. 23
34 TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES.........cooouiiceeeioeeeoe oottt ee e ee e 25
LJ-2282N,2282N-7..................... e e SRR A £ SIS bbb e eet et e e e A e e e e rn s e s Raane 27
LJ-2280NU(-7),LJ-228BNU(-7),LJ-228BNU(=7 )......ocveii ettt eee e 35
LJ-228AN(=7),L-228NU(-7)....c.oorececteric sttt sttt es ettt e et et et et e e e e e aee et e s e s ee e s e 37
L2 2BAC AT cinnsmmsasaassimssmiiianssars ussnsnrasnsesss srassicees nmssesess sompms tms ey sy e s S AR A SRS Shmmensemesmmnm e resnemesmaned 40




.................................................................................................................. 1
1. 548 . USSR PP U T OO RO O PR PR TR RUUUTUUR SRR 2
R L ETTRE. . - o - - = om0 1 2y e e A e o o 8 1 0 8 ) PR e s e e s i 5
BB EEIREE 5
AR USSP PTPTOPPPTP SRR 6
B, R B B B E 7
. LB T o 7
T TR BIEE T SE et e 8
. I BB T3 9
. BB I e 9
10, ZBIE T EIIIEETISE oo e ve e vt s s o s oo 15 s 0 0 20 s 55 8 558 2 75 65 £ 1009 CHSVB SRR 43 s 01 10
T S BRI B B BT U e 11
18 FERHIEE 2 BT .. . v v o e v mevmcs o s s ¢ o st o 0 e 08 0 FPARcmosmsmom s 5 6 5 5 40 9 s ot o At 12
18 BB B BB R o e e 12
14, BB AR I 13
15 B I I 13
16, TR I B 13
1T BT T BB B R 14
18 BEMSBIRRBESHRED SRS P PR 14
10 EF AT B B 15

00, SRR BRI L R R B B 15

O, BB IR o om0 oo e e 0 e oo e e 5 B e B B 6 P PO 3 2 16

22 FEHIFBIREE [T RSO UEPRTR SRR U USROS 16

D8 B B B B et e L e 17

24, BETT U SO RUUUPRUPRRTPPPRPRROS 17

25, L B I R B I 17

2. BT B e 18

DT AT B B 19

08, B T H B B 20

00 ML S B B E B 20

30 LJ-2288NTERE T B B 21

B LT DN I oo o o o eweemen v o 5 o o S S 15 158 1 v EVAB RS 0 5 5064 22

32 BHBIEEE T (RF—1)  CHEIR) . o et 23

33, Dk R R R B 23

34 BB TR B B B B RO E T 26

Lm2282 @ Ld=22802N=T oo oo 27

Ld-2280NU (=7) @ LJ2286 (=7) @ LJ=2288NU (=7 ..o e 35

Ld=2284 (=T) @ Ld=2288NU (=T ) o o 37

LJ-2284C-7 . 40




CAUTION BEFORE OPERATION

WARNING:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine,confirm the following.

® Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set-up,clean it thoroughly.Remove all dust
gathering during the transportation and oil it well.

@ Confirm that the voltage has been correctly set.
Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply..

® Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one..

® The sewing machine must rotate counterclockwise as viewed from the pulley.Take care not to allow the sewing
machine to rotate in the reverse direction.

® Do not run the machine before filling the oil resevoir with the prescribed lubricating oil.

® Before starting a test run,remove the bobbin case and the needle thread from the machine.

® For the first month after the set-up,use the machine at a reduced sewing speed,2,800 rpm or less.

® Operate the handwheel after the sewing machine has totally stopped.

® Do not allow your fingers to come close to the face plate since the thread take-up knife is attached to the face plate.

® Do not open the thread take-up cover while the machine is operating.

B ARG BT AN E B BN

St =
A ;EE B | TR S R R, SR TR
TN

BRVMEMSEON A, HIENBITRTS, BRIEEEPRENRLINEE, Fmd.
FRIARERERTER, FHIARBELRTEREE

BIEMEAER, HEMNTFEERH.

BONBERE, MNEFRMEMZAEREAE, TR FEREET
HLRER R B i, FRN T BT

WIBHE, FIRERT LT

SO FHRERMET— B, BRI, BE9REEH 2, 800rpmd T
FRONBINFILZ EEESHTFR.

R ERERTT], EREIRF IR MIE.

HOMEHEEP, ERETARETHIPE.




1.SPECIFICATIONS

Model LJ-2280N LJ-2280N LJ-2286N LJ-2286N LJ-2281N LJ-2281N LJ-2288N LJ-2288N LJ-2285N
-7 -7 -7 -7
Type of zigzag Standard zigzag 3-step zigzag Wide-width zigzag Cam-replacement type zigzag| Fagoting
Stitch diagram /\N\/\ By means of pattern cam
(Refer to P.8.)
Sewing speed
P 45,500 5,000 5,000 *25,000 4,000
(Maximum) rpm
. 8(Standard 6
Zigzag width (Maximum) 10(Standard 8 at the time of Atype 5 epending on patiren [0 2"
5 8 at the time of
mm delivery) B type 8 cam. Referto P 8. )
delivery)
Atype 2.5 By means of
i i 25 2 2 2.2
Ext PRE il s Btype 5 (replacement of cam:2.5)
SCHMETZ
Needle SCHMETZ 134SUK 438:#65 to #30,ORGAN DPX5:#9 to #14 438SUK
#75 to #90
Oil used New Defrix Oil No.1
Workplace-related noise at sewing speed
Noise n=4,550/min:Lra S84dB(A)
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-1.

* 1.1f you wish to set the zigzag width to a value larger than 8mm,the sewing speed is limited to 4,000 rpm.

* 2.For standard zigzag stitches and blind stitches of which zigzag width exceeds 5§ mm,the sewing speed is limited to 4,200 rpm.
Set the sewing speed properly in accordance with the sewing products and process.

* 3.When the SC-800 is used,the sewing speed is limited to 5,000 rpm.

1. HH%

e LJ-2280N LJ-2280N LJ-2286N LJ-2286N LJ-2281N LJ-2281N LJ-2288N LJ-2288N LJ-2285N
7 7 -7 7
IR PR ITEE 4 HiTaE FIRhiT L Fipowe i TEAE 5
@ VAVAVAVAN /\/\/\ /\/\/\ AEEEAR (ST, 12
i o SR E (rpm) 35,500 15,000 5,000 25,000 4,000
z ARKS 8 (H HRd
) 5 10 BB g =)
BABERE (m) 5 (RN g &% R GRITER -
A M 25
B AR (m) : : ;
= 2 (om 2.5 2 BEY 5 2 (EHRETHR AT L2, 5) 2.2
WEM 438
{EHMEH FATIE134SUK. 438. #65 - #90. FLZERY DPx5: #0- #14 SUK
» #65 - #90
&R AL No. 1 Hi#lik

* 1 IRENIB A I8 mmkd ERY, EEAEE4, 000 rpm.

* 2 JEFMMBREABITS mmfY 2,3 i 37 SEAN T 4R G SR AT AR o4, 200 rpm.

IERIB LI TS X A ERR.
* 3. {EFASC-8008F %5, 000 rpm.




PTTERN CAM TABLE FOR LJ-2288N AND LJ-2288N-7

wbry 4 r

sesvsencard Verivicened § 2l — 09 7 weo Bupjool ajpasy 658695ZC yoms pulig
ey ,xt.t.lw. yai
Wby oo
seesned bevened bacesed b 8 - 0'9 3 wed Bupjoos dpssN 05.695¢¢ yoms puig
wsien prreey peeees 1 ST
b ¢ i
UL
s Ry 9 R 09 r weos Bupjoor a|pesN 169696¢2¢ yos pulid
TR e
i ¥ Y L
L I Y
LI v = 0’9 H weo Bupjoos ajpasN 75569622 yows pulig
VYV ¥R
i i
by \»2<<<,2<5)
zl ¥z 08 9 weo Bupoos 3padN €5v695¢22 dojjeos uyipim-lenbg
{,\S.\/)\S\,\,\ vl
1By i gy
ve e 08 4 weo Bunjoos a|pssN PGEB9SCE dojjeos yipim-jlenbg
Bt 27
WO iy ity
ve g'¢ 08 3 wed Bunppol s|pasN §G289see dojjeos juedsaid
P g’ 1
Wby P
¥z ve 08 g weo Buiyool ajpasN 961699¢2 dojjeos piepuels
{{ ad
}}}}b ¥ e 08 0 wed Buyoos s|pespy £6069S2¢ yos bezbiz dejs-g
\.{/\{u 9 —— 08 g weo Bunjoos s|pasN 066895¢C yois bezbiz deys-¢
: ois BezBiz piepu
>>>>>> A 09 v wed Bupjoos ajpesN 1G8895¢2¢ you} {Z pJepuelg
wieyed yoms RIS S ulpim ussged-xey | yipm Bezbiz'xep uopduoseq "ON Hed uieyed jo sweN

10 Jequiny

* The max. number of revolutions(number of stitches)is 4,200 s.p.m for standard zigzag stitches and blind stitches of which

zigzag width exceeds 5 mm.




LJ-2288N, 2288N-7HEff i —is%E

A A

g M pednnpy 2l — 09 1 WRIEE S 65860522 ThEu
A ,
AA A
mﬁ”ﬂr.im......mw. 8 — 09 N W E 05469522 5555
.,... .Mi: ,...‘
AACA R
¥ il rw - S e 0’9 r HLIEE L60695ZZ ST
7 MAAAAAA
- H}..HJH%, . S N 0'9 H TS 25669522 TS
VYYYYY #
-2
%«L zZl ¥z 08 9 WIEEE £S¥6952T [ S
B i
3 144 ve 08 4 HEEHS ¥5£69522 [F8 S IR
w% ¥z g€ 08 3 PFEES 66¢89sce THEEA=
+ é vz v'e 08 a BT 95169522 T 30
{{
>>>>> b . 0'8 0 WE IS 15069522 Ymye
PATAYAYS 9 o 08 8 WOrES 09689522 HHEy
MNM 4 — 09 vV LIRS 16889522 HHEC
BT B3 HEHRYE HWESYE 5w 5y W HY

* GERD BaIREEIZS mAY245 TS AR T A0 R B5EE H4, 200 rom.



2. SETTING UP THE SEWING MACHINE

FHRIRE

| 3

1 Hammer the nails @ on the two support rubber seats @ of the Fit the hinge@ in the hole in the bed and engage it with the

| machine head on operators’ side @ of the protruding section of  rubber hinge® of the table.Put the machine head down on the
| the table,and fix the two cushion seats @ of the machine head cushions located at the four corners.

; on hing side@® with rubber adhesive agent.Now,put the oil pan

| @ on the cushions. (2) ®EEIR%E
ey s REHOMBNANILL, MELSRERIEO, BLIWH
(1) EiERR R 27 4 0L KB 8

i FIZET@NF MO 824 IR LR QST RIN A R0 fR T ED, M
| FEFIBEEEFRENOM2) SBREE, REIEHEO

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
|
| (1) Attaching the oil pan (2) Attaching the hinge |
1
1
1
i
|
|
I
I
|
i
| Kb |
|

3. ATTACHING THE BELT COVER
- b Y LY P W ;I-!:
Fiwbhir SRR %
WARNING: .
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,tumn off the power to the machine and check to
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:
ATBHIERARBERASEY, FXHERE, BRIADABEELESHEERT.




L 1) Securely attach two belt cover studs @ to the screw holes in the
: machine arm.

:2) Put setscrews @ in hole @ of belt cover @ and section®,and fix
i them with setscrew washers @ .

1|3) Attach belt cover A @ to the machine arm from the slanted rear
|| side so that it covers the beit.

| 4) Fix setscrews @ to the screw holes in the machine arm,and

: washers @ and setscrews @ to the belt cover supports.

‘5) insert bett cover B asm. @ from the rear of belt cover A@and fix
it at the position where rubber section@of belt cover B asm.@
lightly comes in contact with the belt cover A.At this time,attach
the belt cover B asm.at the position where the light and left sides
are equal in terms of the leng hole of the table with wood screw®
and washer © .

In case of LJ-2285N,attach belt cover A @ and belt
cover B asm. © after attaching belt cover C @ first.

NEHNR—TERN LHBENE, SOBERDAKES. ZHBE
FEENSERE. WENSRARBRTRERR BRIER O B
SIREHIS) FITR RSP EHRLT FEEER. HREHT
FAQ W4 EREL, BHEE. BT 4 EERLPH © LK
ERRLnESTRE @ BERHP RN L RBERMITRK
HEMRAEERL.

4.LUBRICATION

4R

DB P BMNIRTA O FRHRRBNBAMRLILL.

DIEEEEL O BHEEFEAO WILO MO B, AEHEER
“@p QO BE

B EHIFEL @, WEHBEHRENNRL

EEERL © BHNENRLAE, ARNEL O HEERLO
BB R HIF B

5) 0 H BRIEIRE @ WETPRA@ WEHEA, ERHNES
EIEE 0 NBRRE @ RRTENEEERE. ke, BARL O
L BE O RRIMERAMELHENULE.

LJ-2285NH], BASEERPECD, BESTRERMI
)0 . BEEREGO.

e e e e e e i e

1%6%5%& uﬁs:'%? % ?ﬁr%?[-t-ﬂa’\]'a";gg needle positionerl

Adjust so that the needle always stops at the position higher than
the cloth to make the sewing work very effective.

in this case the needle positioner can be used.

Attach the synchronizer of the needle positioner as shown in the
figure on the left.

Fix tightly the synchronizer support @ (optional) into the screw hole
of the belt cover stud instead of a screw.Loosen four setscrews in
belt cover A @ and temporarily tighten them.

Remove the setscrew in hole @ among the four setscrews and fix
synchronizer support @ to the belt cover stud .Then perform final
tightening of the setscrews of the whole belt cover.

The synchronizer support @ is exclusively used for
LJ-2280N series.

Part No. is 22535462:Synchronizer support asm.
Specify this number in case of replacement.

’

ERYIER 0 BLJ-2280NRIIEH. BEN22535462, BB
AEESS.

®

1) Fill the oil pan with New Defrix Oil No.15upto the level of “HIGH”
mark ) .

2®Add the oil as soon as the ol level comes down to “LOW" mark ®
or lower.

3) Run the sewing machine after the lubrication.As long as the
machine is lubricated normally,the oil splash is seen through the
oil sight window. @ .

4) The amount of the oil splash has no connection with the oil amount
in the oil pan.So,do not worry about the amount of the ol splash.
5) Put foamed polyurethane pad @ in the oil pan.When replacing the

oil squeeze the sponge and remove dust accumulated in the oil pan

Before operating a newly installed machine or a
machinewhich has not been used for a relatively
long period oftime,let the machine run idle for
approximately ten minutesat 3,000 to 3,500 rpm.



1) $BNO.ISHHLMMAT %, MBIHIGHIRZr @ (&
2) MEGHEEBLOMEE © KUTH, HERIEHME.
3) MiAEERRGN. MR ERNEARRME @ BmEN.
4) BB MREENT L EX, BRTHELD.
5 HERKER O B HED.
EREGINEE, ERFRREMREREERNSE.

@ RENSANNEEIERAIREMANE, ®WiT8105313,000 - 350RNFEHEE.

5.ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL IN THE HOOK
kA nhth B E
REHS RY 2 B
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:
ATHIERABHERASBY, BEAERE, EWASEHIELEMREHRT.

1) Tilt the machine head,and adjust the amount of oil in the hook by
turning the adjusting screw @ mounted on the hook driving shaft
gear box.Loosen the nut @ ,then turn the adjusting screw @ .

Tumn the adjusting screw in the “+” direction (clockwise) to
increase the amount of oil in the hook.

Turn the adjusting screw in the “-" direction {counterclockwise)
to decrease it.

2) After the adjustment,fix the adjusting screw by tightening the nut
a.

* For LJ-2284C-7,see p.44
After the adjustment,check the amount of oil in thehook after running the sewing machine at a speedof 3,000
to 3,500 rpm for approximately 10 minutes.

1) EEFEREDN, SIERRERE FNERRY @ TR FiTiEE @ FikhiEgEs @ |
@ " B .. % m - BEEEERS. . EL
2) %, HIRES O ITHREE.

*HXLJ-2284C-7, RSWP44I3IRER.

@ iHiE%, FE3,000 pm - 3,500 rpm BIRBIEBL1008, WilME.

6.INSERTING THE NEEDLE/
METHRETZ

WARNING:
? To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

EE:
ATHIERABFHERASBY, FXRERE, FADERTEEEHRFHT.

1) Turn the handw?leel by hand to raise the needle bar to the hightest
point.

2) Loosen the needle clamp screw @ .Hold the needle € so that the
lang groove @ on the needle is facing exactly toward you.

3) Insert the needie deep into the hole of the needle bar in the direction
of the arrow until it wili go no further.

4) Securely tighten the screw @ .

5) Confirm that the long groove @ on the needle faces toward you.

1) #¥HFR. BEFLABNSSHNE

2) FENSEEEYZ O, FENHLIG O KHT O HEEA.
3) RATAA E BNEHERISHTILRR IR,

4) EHHEERL @ 17K

5) MIALEHHKTE @ REHEES.




7.WINDING THE BOBBIN THREAD

R ERDE

WARNING:

EE:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATHIERARSEMASEY, BB, EFHIADEREEILENERRT.

4) BTHL, BUSRESHE O s

5 BEREHSGEN, FFRETRE @ . RERHT O BHBEAAEIENE, REFREEHEE 0 .

6) MREFHFHEHON, TREE O, BIHBLKNHR, BAREEHE O HWEE

" HERR LR N R DS AR AR E.
* TEEN, MEATRE,

L&, nEMFEBHERIR O MUE
AR, BEERE O FE

7) Turn the thread tension nut @ to adjust the tension of the bobbin thread winder.

8) In case of using the decorative thread of the bobbin thread,it is likely to be diffcult to wind the
bobbin thread as the decorative thread comes off the thread tension disk @ .In this casethis
problem will be inproved by passing the bobbin thread two times through the thread tension guide |
@ or passing the bobbin thread once through the bobbin thread tension rod(asm.) and again
passing the bobbin thread through the bobbin thread tension rod(asm.) after passing the bobbin
thread through the thread tension disk @.

7 EEESESEE NN, AEHEKNEE O HTER
8) EHEMEREN, SR REMRSESENEKIE O R, BEEME XN, BEEEREWS |
Sog 0 ek, EBEKNF (S LFIRE, ZHKHIE @, BRFIEEKT
# (@& . RMEEE. ;

. 8.

1) Insert the bobbin deep into the bobbin winder spindle @ until it will
go on further.

2) Pass the bobbin thread pulled out from the spool rested on the right
side of the thread stand following the order as shown in the figure
on the left. Then,wind the end of bobbin thread on the bobbin several
times.

3) Press the bobbin winder trip latch @ in the direction of A and start the
sewing machine.The bobbin rotates in the direction of C and the
bobbin thread is wound up.The bobbin winder spindle @ wil
automatically stop as soon as the winding is finished.

4) Remove the bobbin and cut the bobbin thread with the thread cut
retainer & .

5) To adjust the winding amount of the bobbin thread,loosen the
setscrew @ and move the bobbin winder trip latch @ to the
direction A and B.Then,tighten the setscrew @ .

To the direction A: Decrease
To the direction B: Increase

1 EBROHBEZRHMO NEER.

2) WERAMMSHNEFFRELE, FiLEREROEEELE.

3) LBRIRIT O WEASE. FEAEAH. BOECHEER, KW
b BREREELEH O BIHBL

6) In case that the bobbin thread is not wound evenly on the bobbin,
loosen the nut @ and turn the bobbin thread tension to adjust the f
height of the thread tension disk @ .

= |tis the standard that the center of the bobbin is as high as the
as the center of the thread tension disk.

= Move the position of the thread tension disk @ to the direction
A as show in the figure on the left when the winding amount of
the lower part of the bobbin is excessive and to the direction B
as shown in the figure on the left when the winding amount of
the bobbin thread on the upper part of the bobbin is excessive.

After the adjustment,tighten the nut @ .




8. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

RIOMRERE

WARNING:

iR

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATHIERAREMELAZRY, EXERE, BHADRHTEEEHEEES.

EEE TR

D RHFR, UNHBASEMNE 2 AT BRERENETFO.

* RHEASRNBEEIRIEEERFEONHR.

9.THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

EEMFEAZE

Inserting and removing the bobbin case

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to raise the needle to the highest point.

2) Raise the bobbin case latch @ and hold it between your two fingers
as shown in the figure on the left.

3) Insert the bobbin case as it is being held into the sewing hook shaft
as it will go by putting your hand from the under of the oil reservoir.

4) Release the bobbin case latch to let it steadily rest in the closing \
position.

* Reverse the above procedures when removing the
bobbin case.

3) MBS T AT, BRAERMLE 4 REMINFEERT.

Placing a bobbin into bobbin case

1) Take a bobbin by your right hand with the thread drawn out about
5 cm and place it into the bobbin case as illustrated.

2) Thread the bobbin case in the order of the numbers and pull it out
through the thread path as illustrated.

3) Make sure that the bobbin rotates in the bobbin case in the direction
shown by arrow.

EIUREIEE

1) BB ERSKITHS cnkd, MERTEARE.

2) MEFEANSHMFTE, BEATEONE.

3) FhEL. WOMETLS RS,

WARNING:

EE:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATHIERABIHERAFEY, FXREE, FHIADEAHEEEENERIET

\_ y,

1) Turn the handwheel by hand to raise the needle to the highest point.

2) Pass the thread in the order of the numbers as illustrated.

3) Pull out the thread about 10 cm from the needle after passing it
through the needle.

1) #shFR. EBNARR

: :
1 E j
LJ~2280N-7 L.J-2280N

~
e

~

wmiE. 2) MERTHSEEE. ) EFEIH BRI H 10 5.




10.ADJUSTING THE THREAD TENSION
b , LY :
gk HHNAR X
WARNING:
: in case of thread-breakage,it may occur that the thread tangles on the thread take-up lever,In this case

remove the thread tangling around the thread take-up lever by raising the thread take-up cover.
At this time,be careful not to cut your fingers with the knife.
EE. REEGN, AREST ESS% X, BT RGBT HE 0K 1k, HEBTERTING.

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) Adujust the needle thread tension using the tension nut © .Tuming
the tension nut clockwise increases the needie thread tension,or
counterclockwise decrease it.
1.If the thread tension of the pretension disc & |
is too low,the thread may slip out of teh rotary |
tension © .Adjust the thread tension of the !
pretension,using the pretension adjusting nut |
@ taking care of tension balance between thelr
@ pretension and the rotary tension. :
2. After adjusting the needle thread tension,draw |
the thread in the direction F to check that the |
rotary tension © smoothly rotates with no
thread slippage. If the thread slips out of rotary
tension,tighten the pretension adjusting nut 0.

_____________________________________ J
(1) CESHTIRIREE
1) k&K NBALKNRE O #BE
EEES. ... TR MERED. ..., x5
e R M P it o o b e i S S SR SR e P e A

y 1) GRNE O TEmEE, BEED O TNSRSSIERERKINER, ARNEEEE O ATRE.
| 2) BETIEHNZE, PEAFGOOY, BAENE © RIBEIXENEH.NRRLE, BIRXNEEEE O .

(2) Adjusting the thread take-up spring ;
1) To change the tension of the thread take-up spring firmly tighten the 3
screw @ which fastens the tension post socket to the machine arm
and insert the blade of a screwdriver into the slot in the tension post §
B to adjust the tension of the thread take-up spring. ;
Turn it clockwise to increase.
Tumn it counterclockwise to decrease.
2) To change the amount of thread taken by the thread take-up spring
Jloosen the clamping screw @ of the tension post socket and turn
tension post socket © .

Adjustable range of the amount of thread taken by the thread
take-up spring.............. 6 to 10 mm

(2) REWRIEE -

1) MEHSEEMEEN, HRSKEETRYE @ B RBLEALKDT O KiGEHITIRE
A ... I 1 mESH. ................ EH

2) MTHERENRASEN, FERERITEREL O  EHEMNTE O HEEBEE....... 6 - 10 mm

(3) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
1) The tension of the bobbin thread is adjusted by tuming the tensicn
adjusting screw @ .
Turn it clockwise to increase.
Turn it counterclockwise to decrease.

{3) EEASKTIB0ENE
1) BERNIEHTHNENSRNEL O HITHE
EESH. ... I

.10,




11.ADJUSTING THE ZIGZAG WIDTH
—1 e ‘I
FHEIEE R IRE
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:

ATHIERARBHELASEN, HXREEE, BHIASARTELENEFRT.

the needle eyelet when the needle throws to the
leftmost end of its zigzag stroke,If the zigzag width
is set to 10 mm,run the machine at the speed of
4,000 rpm or less.

Presser foot 22580369
Throat plate 10041010
Feed dog 10047017

* LJ-2286NI T BHEGNIE AR AL E Jr8nm, {BEREMRTHIRIER. $HR. &=
HEURTEEESROUE, SAFTUAER 0 226, H8SHHT
BE, ILEMATHTLEE B2, BEH10m, FHEE1mE, $iX
R E14E4, 000rpmll .

1) Ad]usting the zigzag width

The zigzag width is adjusted by the knob @

E M 22580369
1) Push the lever @ with your finger.
. f o i W 10041010
2) Turn the knob as you are pushing the lever and set the pointing line -
to a desired zigzag width which is indicated by the zigzag width A% 10047017

scale & in mm.

3) Release the lever,and the knob will be locked up in the given
position.

* For the LJ-2281NA(narrow width type),the max.zigzag
width has been factory-limited to 5 mm and for the LJ-
2281NB(wide width type) to 8 mm.

However,LJ-2281NA can be converted to LJ-2281NB
and LJ2281NB to LJ-2281NA by replacing following
parts and clanging the position of the stopper(changing
the zigzag width and the position of the needel).

Atype B type
Presser foot 22548663 22580369
Throat plate 22548010 22581409
Feed dog 22548119 22540009

A side is normally used
* For the LJ-2285N model of sewing machine,the zigzag width has been
factory-limited to 6 mm.

When replacing the gauges,adjust the zigzag width and the feeding
amount in accordance will the shape of the gauge.

(1) IR 2R
1 E R RIS i © EiliT e However the zigzag width can be adjusted up to the maximum of 8
1) AT @ mm by changing the position of the stopper.

2) BAEREEMROR S TAEEAREE, 1R AERIER © BT (). ﬂ? Take care not to tighten the screws ® and © too
3) FRAMEEM. RBEBRAELE ( J / firm causing the breakage of the knob.
* LU-2281INACREIH)) IR, RKIEBNBE BEIEH Smm, LJ-2281NB

= E : S BRREAR
(REH REHm R, ERBUTRUHMTELHBLE (T S - G
BEHZAEEMEHIE) 25, LJ-228 NATTLIBGEHBEAL. FREE ;nggaairw&msgmmmm. EEAS IR, B
AT LAIEL-2281NBEI I+ S Hh 3L SEABIA. " "
MASHEE NN, REERO GRS HEEET R @Eﬁng T
A KU B AU HE.
E M 22548663 22580369
5 W 22548010 22581409
i 22548119 22540009

* For the LJ-2286N model of sewing machine,the zigzag
width has been factory-set to 8 mm.However,the
zigzag width can be adjusted up to the maximum of
10 mm by replacing the presser foot,throat plate and
feed dog and changing the position of the stopper,in
this case,adjust the height of the needle bar so that
the blade point of the hook passes the upper end of

11




@) R
[CEC
LJ-2280N, 2281N, 2286N LJ-2280N

Loosen screw @ with a 4 mm hexagon wrench key supplied with the
and change the position of needle entry by moving needle position
changing lever @ .

(2) Changing the needle position
* The models LJ-2280N,-2281N,-2286N and -2288N
have the needle position changing lever by which the

needle position can be changed as desired.
When changing the position of needle entry, move the needle position

changing lever as whown in the figure on the left.

(2) EREEIE

a y 1.When operating the machine,screw has to be
t tightened without fall.
2.When sewing an inverse pattern,the lever has to
be positioned at the center of its adjustment

o LJ-2280, 2281N, 2286N, 2288N LIS UMBEL. range.
TERHURR, BOEFFDRBATESHIE T | MR SamA B THREL O  BIHSHETERF O, TUT
| BSOS

e S R T S )l s e e s o

1
1
|
I
i
1
1
1
1
I
|
i
1
i
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
I
I
i
1
1
1
1
1
i
i
1
1
1
1
1
i
I
1
1
]
|
i
1
1
1
1

i 1EEH, B-EESRNE
! 2 RN, —ERDRZDR.

O iU R S SIS O DI S ]

12.ADJUSTING PRESSURE OF THE PRESSER FOOT
JEBE 1 RTiEEE

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

__________________________________ -

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
R
ATHILEARMIERASEY, EXEEE, BWADRREE L EHIHT.

1) Turn the presser spring regulator @ clockwise @ to increase the

(B Al pressure given by the presser foot.
a 5 2) Turn the presser spring regulator counterclockwise @ to decrease
it.
* Refer to page 22 for the pressure of the presser foot of the LJ-2285N
f model of sewing machine.

D BEAEQEHEHATGELO, EHTX
2) BEARG BEIMEHL ).
* LJ~2285NH 1% S HRP. 22
13.ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR
o - + E|
[ERDAT S E /Y IF %8
WARNING: »
| To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

EER:
ETME%%E%%F&A%@&, WXERE, BRADIAREELENRBRT.

1) To change the height of the presser bar or the inclination of the

\\\-// presser foot,loosen the presser bar connection screw @ and
e

perform the adjustment properly.
2) After the adjustment,securely tighten the screw.

@

& ) TEEMASENENAEN, SRENSED TR O HiTEY
e b 2 BEE. BRETRLHE

)

2.




14.ADJUSTING THE MICRO-LIFTING MECHANISM OF THE PRESSER FOOT
/ =B 3
[E B E 2%
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
FE:
ATHIERARBHERASEY, EXEBRE, BHIADARTIS S HEE#T.
Some type of material needs to be sewn with the presser foot slightly
lifted.

In this case,perform this adjustment following the procedure described
below.

1) Loosen the setscrew @ in the presser foot micro-lifter.

2) Turn the presser foot micro-lifting screw @ clockwise through the
hole in the face plate until the presser foot is raised as desired.
Than,tighten the screw @ .

If you do not use the micro-lifting mechanism of the
RBES RS, TREME TS B TIERSE. presser foot,fully return the presser foot micro-lifting
" ﬁiﬁ&ﬂ@i&ﬁ@éﬁg o ; screw @ to its home position.
2) MHLEHTLER. REFEESENTREL @ . NEHANEES

MEERTRBETRY @ |

@ MREE, BREHFRRL @ EONEIRMOE.
15.ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH

EMKERFE

1) Turn the stitch length dial @ in the direction of the arrow so that the
number corresponding to the desired stitch length meets the marker
dot @) engraved on the machine arm.

2) Numbers on the stitch iength dial are calibrated in “mm”.

3) To change the stitch length from a larger value to a small value,turn
the stitch lenght dial @ while pressing the feed lever @ in the
direction of arrow.

To perform reverse feed stitching,press down the feed lever @ .The
sewing machine performs reverse feed stitching as long as you keep
the feed lever held pressed.The feed lever will return to its home\

D RSRFERMETATBLER O . BREENKEIEN S position and the sewing machine will run in the normal stitching
Ea O direction when you release the feed lever. .

2) W REF Ay,

3) MAmENEERGLHEN, MEETLTERERGF @, FRED

EHETR @ .
BAEN, ATEMGSEGT @, EETHBRE. TLES FHF
&, BUERFHMELREMALE. SONRELEH DX,

16.ADJUSTING THE DENSER STITCHING Stitch length can be reduced at the start or end of sewing. This feature
J’“‘ i,r‘ %.I_ Hfﬂ E’J ]J—.I % is used for fastening stitch.

1) If you turn the dial with the feed lever held perssed down,the feed
lever will move .Adjust the stitch length for denser stitching taking
the graduation which meets the top surface of the feed ever reference.

2) Turn the dial in the “+" direction to reduce the reverse feed stitch

length(i.e.the feeding direction gradually changes to the normal one).
“+” means “normal feed stitch length is 2 mm” and “-1" means “reverse
feed stitch length is 2 mm™.

3) The denser stitching can be adjusted under the normal stitching mode
{ when the one-touch type reverse feed switch is actuated the feed
will not move in the reverse direction but the normal feed stitch length
will be reduced).

TR E RN ST FREARIE, AR 2 1t AR T B AR,
D RTHERHFORNEHSR, MEXTHESS, NHEWEEHH D NE IR RS,
2) E+HERIAES, FEMNHES ) (EREHE
+2RF (EEf2m) . 2857 GEfaem)
3) EHEIEE GIESR@alE, TUTEE, LERHEEN BT
* RIEERKENYT. Hasthipe

.13,



17.HEIGHT AND INCLINATION OF THE NEEDLE DOG
2 e N
EhFHSE. MEE
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machme and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:
ATHIERABIERASEY, HXERE, FRIADEHTEEHNEHERT.
(1) Height of the feed dog

1) To adjust the height of the feed dog.loosen the screw @ and turn the
feed driving link pin @ using a screwdriver.

2) The standard height of the feed dog is 1.2mm.

(in case of LJ-2285N 0.9mm)

3) To adjust the inclination of the feed dog,loosen the two screw @ and
turn the eccentric shaft inseting a screwdriver through the adjustment
hole in the machine bed.

4) For the machine with a thread trimmer.there can be no space between
the counter knife and the underside of the feed dog when adjusting
the feed mechanism(change in height and timing) or using a
commercially-available feed dog.

(2) Inclination of the feed dog

The standard inclination of the feed dog is obtained by adjusting the

feed dog so that it becomes borizontal when it rises above the top

surface of the throat plate.

* For LJ-2284C-7,see P.45
MEMANSE

1) ARERIFESES, MERREFRLTRGTRENEEEL @ . B
WBE NN LTRGE @ .

2) EWFERAESE AL 2mm, LJ-2285N50. 9mm.

3) ERF SR SRHRERE. WEFRTL 2 REFSBEEEY © | 0B eI L TER .

4) PEMBMATTER RS (TESHE. B5Y . SEMATHESHESH T, ﬁTEE@EﬂEE*ﬁFPTEE‘E@&ﬁT.
EE, AIERFETEMB LERSEE (5F510025006) FFEFE B TEE LIPS REE (K5S22503908) LIBRES

(2) EMTFMHRE

AR S AORR AR IR b SR S A A O R 2k AR

* FKLI-2284NC-7, 155 HP45SAYIAER.

18.ATTACHING/REMOVING THE HOOK

HERR B R 3 SR ED

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:

ATHIERABHBEASEY, FXEER, FRADERELELEDE .
When you replace the sewing hook,remove it in the following procedures
1) Turn the handwhee! until the needle reaches to its highest position.
2) Remove the needle presser foot throat plate,feed dog and bobbin

case from the machine.

3) Remove the setscrew € and take out the bobbin case positioning
finger @ |
4) Looserthe two screws @ and remove the sewing hook @ .
* Reverse the above procedures when inserting the sewing hook.
At this time,make sure that top end @ of the bobbin case positionir:
finger is aligned with line @ .as shown in the figure on the left.
Never let @ protrude from line © .

afion The hook is exclusively designed to the LJ-2280N
P / Series model of sewing machine.When placing an

order for the hook in of repl ment or the
like,designate it with its part number.
Hook:22525851

SERAERE, IFRBTRIRFRT.

) B FE, BNAABREME. 2 BTN, EM. $HE. BHF. RE: 2 BTHEMEEELZ @ . WTAERNER 6 . 1) 54
AREIE © BEBL O . BUHMER. ~REEEE. ERSHEREMIRFIT. XM, HiEREEEE © 5EM O 55§, 8
B, BURTAEMN © SaEMbk.

.14




19.ADJUSTING HEIGHT OF THE NEEDLE BAR
[ - kY ™ 3
AT S E R AR
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

R
ATEHILRABHNENAFZEN, EXEERFE, FHADAHIE L EERT.

1) Set the zigzag width to “0”,Bring the needle to the center of the
zigzag stroke.

2) Rremove the presser foot throat plate,semicircle plate and feed dog.

3) Place a semicircle plate on the plane,to which the throat plate is to
be attached,of the bed.Loosen the screw @ ,and adjust so that a
height difference of timing gauge 1 is provided between the lowest
end of the needle bar and the top surface of the semicircle plate.

loty 1. Thickness of the semicircle plate is different from
es that of the throat plate.So,be sure to use the
semicircle plate when adjusting the height of the
needie bar.
Be sure to perform the adjustment with zigzag
width set to zero and with the needle positioned
at the center of the zigzag stroke.
2.For the LJ-2280N and LJ-2282N,use the timing
gauge on which the indication “D” is engraved.
Y For the other types of models(LJ-2285N,LJ-2286N
19 /\0 LJ-2281N,LJ-2288N,LJ2284N and LJ-2284NU),use \
the timing gauge on which the indication “E” is
engraved.

1 RIBHERER 0. HAIENERR
2) EITEM. $HE. B, BT
3) BEAFARINEEL. MEFTHFRETRE @ - EAFAN LEHT TN THOSERERSESRERNEE.

1B ERRAGHERMNE, FERN—-ESREEYE BEF, UASBREERD, EEEONE).
2.LJ-2280N, LJ-2282NiBERHMSOREITEGE, EMMMLI-2285N, LJ-2286N. LJ-2281N, LJ-2288N. LJ-2284N
LJ-2284NU) B R BRTEETIEIBE S .

20.ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE-TO-HOOK TIMING AND THE NEEDLE GUARD
iy T =14 ¥ .
SHANBERR B R 5 LA R ST BY B 28
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE
ATBHULERMEBNEMASEY, EXERE, EHADEHEELENEEET.
(1) Positioning the hook

1) After the completion of the adjustment of the needle bar height,adjust
the hook using timing gauge 2 so that the blade point of the hook is
aligned with the center of the needle.

2) At this time, the blade point of the hook should sfightly come in contact
with the needle ::hen the needle guard does not touch the needle.

(2) Confirmation

Maximize the zigzag width(standard zigzag width of LJ-2280N:5mm, i
standard zigzag width of LJ-2286N:8mm).Bring the needle to the leftmost
position of the zigzag stroke.Now,confirm that the top end of the needle
eyelet is spaced 0.2 to 0.5mm away from the blade point of the hook.

* If the zigzag width is set to 10mm or the needle bar height is

(1) FEE LIS RS different from the standard one re-adjust the height of the needle
1) IRERHFEHEE, ERSRINSE, IERATEFRESIIhR. bar.

2) B, PEFBRTEMPIMNE, (LIRS SHEHEEL

(2) BBiA

BAIBRERT (FRAEALI-2280N: Smm, LJ-2286N: 8mm) 9742, §HFL L SSA0REMS 42 3 40 86 35 R % 0. 2-0. Smm.
* EHTE0mET, SHFBETEN, FERBEHITEE.

15,




(3) Adjusting the needle guard

0-0.05 mm 1) Maximize the zigzag width.Bend the needle guard to adjust so that
the needle does not come int contact with the blade point of the both
at the leftmost and rightmost positions of the zigzag stroke.At this
time,adjust the clearance provided between the needle and the blade
point of the hook to 0 to 0.05mm.

2) The needle guard functions to keep the needle away from the blade
point of the hook,thereby perventing damage o the blade point of the
hook,whenever you have replaced the hook with a new one,be sure

3) H EEIEE to adjust the position of the needle guard.

D) BEMEREEBEIRR, ERBRIFHE. ELEEBTEHMEREN. T, A REERA0-0. 05m
2) PHBERBLEIRAMMERRGRRNEE BRERERE SRR BNEE.

21.AUXILIARY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

BN AT

i

T ®)
0~1mm L

The LJ-2280N series model of sewing machine is equipped with an
auxiliary thread take-up lever in accordance with the destination to be
delivered.

lever are shown in the figure on the left.For the normal operation of the
sewing machine,it is not necessary to adjust the auxiliary thread take-up
lever.Be sure not to remove it.

Position the auxiliary thread take-up lever so that the wire is spaced
approximately 0 to 1 mm away from the top end of the thread eyelet

of the needle bar when the needle bar is in the lowest position of its
stroke.

(The optimum value of the distance between the wire and the thread
eyelet of the needle bar slightly varies in accordance with the type of
thread to be used.)

% The standard dimensions for installing the auxiliary thread take-up
\

LJ-228O0NFFI R O A ET.
FRERERTMERMRR —BTEEHY, REIEREN TR
FRREASHES THE, 47 LSS0 1mm
(FEEMARBEMTAETRD

22.INSTALLING THE CONTROL PANEL
i -
EHlENRE

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:
;T%iﬁ%)% B ASEN, FXERE, BRIADERETEIEEHEEHET.

© S57110840SP
@ WP0450801SD
O WT0530002KS
@ SS7120910SP
@ WP05310015C

.16.




23. ADJUSTING THE PEDAL
7K e
EEIR B 2= 5
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

EE:
A THHILSRRBHERAFEY, ITXHEBE, FWADAHERIEEENE H#T.

(1) Attaching the connecting rod

1) Move the pedal adjusting plate @ in the direction of the arrow to
make the motor control lever @ and the pedal connecting rod @
straight.

(2) Inclination of the pedal

1) Inclination of the pedal can be adjusted by changing the length of
the pedal connecting rod.

2) Loosen the adjusting screw @ ,and move up or down the connecting
rod @ to change its length as desired.

() EEURESGE

1) BEKAEBHRRATE @ . LDk @ MERN @ i
B4

(2) EEGHIRER

D ETERAT MK E R AT RIS R

) FRETRE O, BHEEF @ HITHY.

24. HOW TO OPERATE THE PEDAL

EEAR R IR

The pedal is operated in four stages.

1) Lightly depress the front part of the pedal for low-speed @ .

2) Further depress the front part of the pedal for high-speed operation
© (Note that the sewing machine will enter the high-speed operation
mode after the completion of reverse feed stitching if the automatic
reverse feed stitching function is specified with the corresponding
switch.)

3) Bring the pedal back to its neutral position,and the sewing machine
will stop running @ .

(The needle stops in the highest/lowest position.)

4) Strongly depress the back part of the pedal,and the thread trimmer
will be actuated ® .

* Lightly depress the back part of the pedal,and the presser foot will
goup ® .Further depress the back part of the pedal,and the
thread frimmer will be actuated.

BREARIRE.

1) BRTRERER KRS ©

) EMEHIREIRASHEY © (B8, QETHHEEFXRE,
BBERZEHEREY) : N BREHMEABEEEEINISLE O HH HEEHTEL) ) EEERENYLHE @ * AEBRREBR.
EMMRFENME @  AMERBEIR A IEINE.

25. ADJUSTING THE STOP POSITION OF THE NEEDLE
HLEHE AL B RS

WARNING: b
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
FE
ATHILERARHERAREY, BXERE, HHIADEHLELRIEERT.

(1) Stop position of the needle after thread trimming

1) The needle stops at the standard stop position when red marker dot
@ engraved on the machine arm is aligned with white marker dot
® engraved on the handwheel.

2) Stop the needie at the highest position of its stroke,loosen the screw
© .and adjust the stop position of the needle after thread trimming
by moving the screw @ within the slot.

(@ Move the screw in the direction @ to advance the timing to

T




make the needle stop.
@ Move the screw in the direction @ to retard the timing to make the
needle stop.

Do not operate the sewing machine with the screw
© loosened.Only loosen the screw @ and do not
remove it.

(2) FEIEE
1) BEHNBTRRBE S LB ML TR IL A 5 E S BIAE. ibiN$ @

THLEZFEFRELE @, ARFUTRNETREE @ @ AEBHNHEILAERN. @0 HaBANEHELIEHE.

ML @ XA TRENS EEHAN.
IR TR MERL TR,

26. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER

RRTE T B8] 52

(1) NMASHEICUE

D ARHERIAEHE O BR85S @ M RMA LS © HFHALE
DIt EHEBRIE AR, R4 @ | EXILEERTINY

@ 1 @ f I EHFILRE

@ i ® F BN ELER

HHRLE @ KRBT EMSSEEAM.
IUEREL I HETTREMMEEIT TR,

®

(2) The lowest stop position of the needle

When you return the pedal to its neutral position after having depressed
the front part of it,the needle stops at the lowest stop position,As in the
case of the adjustment of the hightest stap position of the needle,stop
the needle @ in the lowest position of its stroke loosen the screw @ ,and
adjust the lowest stop position of the needle by moving the screw @
within the slot.Move the screw in the direction @ to advance the timing
to make the needle stop or in the direction @ to retard it.

i

i
.
b
3

b
i
i

Do not operate the sewing machine with the screw
a1 d.Only | the screw @ and do not
remove it.

WARNING:

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

ATHERREHENASEY, EXHAR, ERI\ADEHIEEHDERET.

(2) Height of the reverse feed switch lever

1) Adjust the height of the switch lever @ for your convenience.
2) Loosen the screw @ ,and adjust the height of the switch lever as
desired by moving it up or down.

(2) HXIERHNER
1 R REH O HEEBEIER A EOLE
2 BHRL @ LTBHRTLAEEE

o 18

(1) How to use the reverse feed switch lever

1) Press down the swith lever @ ,and the machine will immediately run
in the reverse direction.

2) Reverse stitching is performedd as long as you keep the lever held
pressed down.

3) Release the swith lever,and the machine will immediately run in the
normal direction.

(1) RAGE

1 AT O, WONTETABE, HITEE
2) AR, ATLLRT R

3) MFFHEHF. R RDIEE S




27. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TRIMMER

1)) 4% B 8 EE

A

WARNING:
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in
EE:

ATHIERABRHERAZEY, FXERE, FHADAHTEILEHEEIET.

of the machine turn off the power to the machine and check to
prior.

.19.

(1) Initial position of the moving knife

When the moving knife is in its initial position,the moving knife pin @
should be aligned with the engraved marker dot @ as shown in the
figure on the left.

(1) Bz D7
BN OABEMBAT. LBRIHT @ SHE @ —K.

* If the initial position of the moving knife is not correct
Loosen the nut @ ,and move the moving knife to the right or left until
the pin @ meets the marker dot @ .

Then,tighten the nut € .

* FIRTEMIERD

FHBE O . EaRy, B 0 - 6.
EEAHLETRES ©

(2) Adjusting the thread trimming timing

Put the roller @ in the cam groove,Now,gradually turn the handwheei
in the reverse direction. The handwheel will go no further when the red
marker dot @ engraved on the machine arm is aligned with the red
marker dot @ engraved on the handwheal.

To adjust the thread trimming cam,align the red marker dot on the
machine arm with the red marker dot on the handwheel put the roller
in the groove of the thread trimming cam,and turn the handwheel in
the direction opposite to the direction of rotation of the hook driving
shagt untit it will go no further.Now tighten the two screws @ .

(2) MEEH MR
AR O BALRBRRE. HHOBE RN, NRoEs 0 M
BWOHA @ EMER. CRT RS

WEGOEN, RN CENTAENF, ORBALBBOKS
T WilE S THESERNS O, ERLNEERRY @ BTE
*.




28. NEEDLE THREAD FEEDING DEVICE

AR Rk

WARNING:

EE:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine turn off the power to the machine and check to
A be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATHIERABIERASER, FX0F, BHIADAHTE DG EET.

(1) Position of the feeding wire

Adjust the instaliing position of the feeding wire € so that a distance of
8 to 12 mm is provided between the guide portion @ of the thread guide
A and the top end of the wire.

Then,tighten the two screw @ .

(1) NS ML muE
BENENL O, HRREITRERAD RS SN EE R
H8-12mm, SAEEITIFEITHRLE © 2.

(2) Adjusting the stroke of the feeding wire
1) Increase the feeding amount of the needle thread if the needle thread
fails to interlace with the bobbin thread or is likely to slip out of the
needle eyelet at the start of sewing.
2) To increase the feeding amount of the needie thread,loosen the
screw @ in the feeding stopper @ and move down the stopper.
If the feeding amount of the needle thread is

excessive,the thread will be likely to break.
* When the feeding wire is not used

Pull up the stopper knob@® ,turn it counterclockwise and fit the top end
of the knob in the hole located above the knob.

(1) WESMA T REm REE

)RR, MESERBESSEBREN, FRABRA

2 EHSREAN, BFRESER O NETRL @, HTBH
T3

@ EHEEAR, SEBRRIRETR

* EAMELMEELN T
18 LI RAEERS6S, s HAE A LA ILA.

29. POSITION OF THE WIPER

RELBRH I E

WARNING:

=

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine turn off the power to the machine and check to
A be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATHIERARHEHASEY, EXNBE, BHADRHLEEEHEHIET.

.20.

1) Align the red marker dot € engraved on the amchine arm with the
whit'e marker dot @ engraved on the handwheel(the 2nd white
marker dot in terms of the direction of rotation of the sewing
machine.

2) Move the rod @ in the direction of the arrow,and adjust the clamping
screw @ so that an approximate 2 mm clearance is provided
between the top end of the needle and the wiper @ .

1 BRI S @ WHEFRAEAE @ EONERTENE=4)
B#ES) .

2) BEEAEEDT @ . IBHINIIEET O HiERER N 2mEL
- REBFEEERYE .



3) If you do not use the wiper,turn OFF the seesaw switch @ of the
wiper.
3 AREERRETN, FXERBAL O .

30. REPLACING THE PATTERN CAM FOR LJ-2288N

LJ-2288NTE+E (a2 B S

WARNING:

EE:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to
be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

ATBHILERABHEHAZEY, BEXERIE. FHADERRELEHERIES.

(2) EHDIRRASGRGZ

1 BIFNNRRRBIHT O L, BORTIM O LT SR,

2 B @ mYO%s, BOREEORHEE.

D BERBMENSR, FADENETS, EiftE. 0 HARRHL2m)
O FREERE, REFHPE.

@ N—ERENEROR.

(3) Application of grease
1) When replacing a cam or pericdically once every six months,
replenish grease to the cam components.
2) Apply grease to pin @ roller @ and inside cam groove @ .
3) Use Lithium-based grease.
Lithium-based grease No.2

Manufacturers Name of grease
ESSO Listan 2,Beacon 2
SHELL Alibania

NIPPON SEKIYU Multinock 2,Epincok 2
KYODO SEKIYU Rezonix 2
IDEMITSU KOSAN Koronex 2

1) Replacing the pattern cam

1) Remove the four screws @ and remove the cover @ .

2) Remove the three screws @ with a 4 mm hexagon wrench.
Key supplied with the machine.
Then,remove the cam @ and the roller @.

(1) e DERIREGE

) AT AERL O BHTHFEO.

2 AMENAmEFH T EREL @ AEBHTOKO
LTy

2) Attaching procedure of the pattern cam

1) Attach a new roller to the pin @ .,put the cam over the shaft @ and
press the cam until it comes in contact with the roller.

2) Turning the cam by means of the slot in @ thrust the roller in the
groove on the cam.

3) Then,lightly tum the cam by hand to make the hole A to be aligned
with the pin B and fit the pin in the hole.

(The shaft protrudes from the cam by approximately 2mm.)
4) Tighten the screws and attach the cover in position.

The cam and roller have to be always replaced
together.

(3} R BE BRI

1) EROREE$EE R

2) EREMEEEE: HHTO. AR . ARWE.
9 EERERNERE

BR2EIgRIE
I&RER e
EESO Listan 2, Bescon 2
REA® Albania
BA R Multinock 2, Epinock 2
HEHH Rezonix 2
i3 Koronex 2

.21.




- 31. ADJUSTING LJ-2285N MODEL OF SEWING MACHINE
LJ-2285NFY %
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

TR
ATHILRABHERASEY, HEHBE, ERADABLE L EHERIET.

(1) Adjusting uneven material feed of the right and left

wings of the presser foot of the LJ-2285N

1) If the right and left wings of the presser foa: 2 == “2e= Se material
uniformly,loosen the clamp screw @arg 5=~ =~ ocsan the
pressure adjusting screws @ of the wimg o &= = zo=ssure is lower
than the other wing so that both wings o* == Dresse- fort evenly
apply pressure to the material.Note that = s 22 _s—=-* & | be
invalid when the presser spring reguieicr ~2s ==~ =xzsss vely
tightened.After the completion of the ag ust—=z >z~=- e clamp
screw @ .

(1) EGEfMEEE
D EREHAAN, WFRENENRERL @  EATHBNEMEHARRL © KR, AEHENABAS= TTECSSANEN
& AUETRAR AARAREELETRL @ HE.

2) Fox LJ-2285N model of sewing mehme Lm=.=~ —=="= “z=d caused

by a pressure difference between the rg—: =-z == ~ I3 of the
presser foot cannot be adjusted when —= -=s=_-= = ~~= zresser
foot has been excessively increased. Ths s=—==— zresz_ ey
approximately 24.5N) is obtained whar == =z ==z === cresser

spring regulator rises above the seatz, 27—

2) LI-2285NIEME T AMIE, EEESTREFE
WA R B R R L ISR E L 27 T

(2) Adjusting the stitch length
1) Tilt the machine head away from you

2) Loosen the nut @ .

3) Move the rod to the left to increase == st~ =
fo decrease it.

4) Securely tighten the nut @ .

5) Lift the machine head properly

(2) SEFDBAREE

1) BEGHERAERE.

2) 8 0.

3) FREEHER, ALBIF BEIET ==zZF
4) BRE @ TE

5) @BMMNEREMLE.

(4]

™= re nght

.22,




32. PEDAL-OPERATED REVERSE FEED DEVICE (RF-1)

PEAR BI5E 25 B (RF-1) 1M 5]

When you sew bulky materials,it is not easy to operate the feed lever
with your right hand to make the machine perform reverse feed
stitching.

In this case,attach the RF-1 device to your sewing machine.This
devece allows you to reverse the sewing directions as desired with your
foot instead of your right hand.

The figure on the left shows the device installed on the sewing machine
When using the device,be sure to replace the feed lever tension spring
(MATB0117500)supplied with the RF-1.

ATHEERNFEFRRE HEARF-1EE HEBTAUTREFER
75 E i {T{RlLE.

WEMR, REMGFARMDEFITEE (B1646555000).

$RALRF-1 MIR RYSE 5§ (WATBO117500).

33. MOTOR PULLEY AND BELT

B R E R AR

(1)For the sewing machine without a thread trimmer
1) The ¢ ~g ~cicr of this machine is a 400 watts(2P) clutch motor.
2) Use t~e ¥ tyze V pelt,
3) The ata 7=t e sswing speeds are determined by the diameter of the motor pulley and the length of the belt as listed below.

i | Sewing speed(rpm
ik | Motor puller part No. s i L et I_ength Belt Part No.
motor g &y~ 50Hz 60Hz mm(inch})
“35 MTKP0130000 5480 =
1168(46) MTJVMO0460A
sap | MTKP0125000 5270 o
“25 | MTKP0120000 5060 —
Azt | MTKP0115000 4850 — 1143(45) MTJVMO0450A
“5 MTKP0110000 4830 i
447 MTKP0105000 4440 5330
5 MTKP0100000 4250 5040
1118(44) MTJVMO0440A
w50 MTKP0095000 4000 4780
5 MTKPQ030000 3820 4540
o MTKP0085000 3610 4320
85 MTKPO080000 3390 4000
8C MTKPGO075000 3160 3790 1092(43) MTJVMO0430A
75 MTKP0070000 2950 3520
70 ' MTKP00B5000 2740 3260
55 MTKPO060000 2530 3020
1067(42) MTJVM00420A
&t MTKP0055000 2320 2760
(1) EUEH

1) HERAS L= 2 BES DL
1) BEREVE RS
1) BRAESZTEITSKE. SONERNXENTRER

.23,




DA g RIME P R (rpm) EE S i
= -
oum) 50Hz 60Hz mm(inch) BERRS
135 MTKP0130000 5480 sia
1168(46) MTJIVMOO460A
130 MTKP0125000 5270
125 MTKP0120000 5060
120 MTKP0115000 4850 i 1143(45) MTJVMOO450A
115 MTIKP0110000 4630
110 MTKP0105000 4440 5330
105 MTKP0100000 4250 5040
1118(44) MTJVMOO440A
100 MTKP0095000 4000 4780
95 MTKP0090000 3820 4540 1
90 MTKPO0B5000 3610 4320 |
85 MTKPOOB0000 3390 4000
80 MTKP0075000 3160 3790 1092(43} MTJVMO0430A
75 MTKP0070000 2950 3520
70 MTKP00B5000 2740 3260
65 MTKPOOE0000 2530 3020
1067(42) W AR00420A
60 MTKP0055000 2320 2760

(2) For the sewing machine with a thread trimmer

1) Be sure to use the motor in combination with an SC-1.Use the motor pulley of which outside diameter is 70 mm
2) Use the proper exclusive HM type V beit of 1016 mm(MTJVHO0430A).

(2) BlNEE
1) iF—EEASC-800 Tik, DX ERAIMESDTO mm.
2) IB{EF% A BYHMEIVEY 75101 6mm (MTJVHOO400A) .

24 .




34.TROUBLES AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES

Trouble [ Cause Corrective measures .| Seepage
Thread breakage 1 When the thread gets entangled in the thread take-up Remove the entanglement. 9
iaver.
2 When the needle thread is threaded in a wrong way. Thread it correctly. 9
3 When the thread gets entangled in the sewing hook. Remove the entanglement. 15
4 When the needle thread is excessively tight or loose. Adjust the thread tension. 10
5 Wnen the needle thread slips in the rotary tension. Increase the tension of the pretension disk. 10
€ When the tension of the thread take-up spring is Adjust the tension of the take-up spring. 10
excessively high or low.
7 ‘Nhen the stroke of the thread take-up spring is Adjust the stroke of the take-up spring. 15
excessively large or small. (8 to 12 mm)
& Wien the timing of the sewing hook and the needle is | Adjust the timing. 15
~cimatched.
2 WFen there is a scratch on the thread path of hook. Remove such a scratch or replace the
“Z #men the thread is not suitable. compment. :
a Tre quality of the thread is poor. Use a thread of good quality.
= Tre thread is too thick for the needle. Use a suitable thread or needle.
< The thread is broken by heat. Use silicone Oil Lubricant unit.
“* w¥™en the stitch is skipped. Refer to the following parageraphs,Stitch skipping.

SHcme«IITZ - wzn the needle is inserted in a wrong way.

2 T2 needle is not entirely inserted into the needle bar | Fully insert the needle 7
= Tre needle eye is not facing straight to the operator. | Let the needle eye face straight to the operator. e
S e needle is facing backwards. Let the long groove on the needel face to the

operator. v

Z JJnen the needle itself is not suitable.

& Tre needle is bent, Replace it with a new needle. v
= Trg quality of the needle is not good. Use a needle of good quality.
< Tme needle is too thin for the thread. Use a suitable needle or thread.
2 B.unt needle is used. Replace it with a new needle.

Resharpen the hook or replace it.
2 /27 the hook blade point is not sharp enough or

2emaged.
£ J¥=en the timing of the sewing hook and the needle is Adjust the timming properly. 15
ot matched.
Z JWmen the height of the needle bar is not correct. Adjust the height of the needle bar. 15
Z Jvren the clearance between the needie and the sewing | Adjust the clearance.
~agx s too great. 16
~ Tre position of the auxiliary thread take-up lever is wrong. Adjust the position of the auxiliary thread take-up
lever properly.
Logss~ s * Wwhen the needle thread tension is too low. Increase the needle thread tension. 10
2 ¥When the tension of the thread take-up spring is too low. | Increase the tension of the spring. 10
3.When the tension of the bobbin thread is too high. Decrease the bobbin thread tension. 10 3
4 When the timing of the sewing hook and the needle is Adjust the timing correctly. 51
not matched.
&.When the thread is too thick for the needle. Use a suitable needle or thread.
2 Thread slips out of the rotary tension. Increase the tension of the pretension disk. 10
Lmeg.=-s7227 ¢ 4=z~ tre pobbin thread tension is too low. Increase the bobbin thread tension. 10
e bobbin thread is not wound correctly. Wind up the bobbin thread evenly. 8

* +%» "™ Tere is a scratch on the thread path of the sewing | Remove such a scratch or replace the component
~Z£< oob n case.thread take-up lever or any other parts.

tight~sss a4

Y :~e reedle is bent. Repiace it with a new needle.

Z 6 2 guality of the needle is not good. Use a needle of good quality.

I im== =2 ~eed e is not entirely inserted into the needle | Insert me needle into the needie bar as far as it 7
will go..

z - =2 ~eed e hits the sewing hook. Adijust the timing and clearance between the 15

needle and the sewing hook and also the
position of the needle guard.

2 s loo thin for the sewing material and thread.| Replace a suitable needle.

‘2 ~gle in the throat plates is too narrow.
2 = 1s against the throat plate.

<'2 = 1s against the presser foot.

= ~==7

[ETNA]

i
il

-25;




34. BEHI A R BV R E F0

AT %

me ; A BER
e 1. BT bR RIS RS 9
2. LEMBSIERY EMmMES 9
3. MM LARBT RIRBSENS 15
4, FEH NIRRT KN RIS Y 10
5. %NEBE. BRI AN3EIK T 10
6. PEEEEWU TR, =I5 Jm3K D R 10
7. SEBEMIEEERASITAN BRBE L MR (8-12mm) 10
8. YISHRIEEMME S RF BRES 15
9. BEHE, M. WAHEZEE AR BEGE, RERER
10. £245 85
a MR BFF BRRBITNG
b. SEELEHR RIS X OSHE IS B4
o BB B REAHEE
1. B SR T—IERE
Bst 1. HAHRIRES S RER IBEHEBI ST ARAE 7
a RERRIHARH BHBRHEE 7
a §tTRERIE FISHTNEE 7
a SHERT
2. W§HE AR
a 8T st 7
a. §HERBFIT REBITRS
a StEBL%M AR AE NS
a. §HRET st
3. HEELRTE HATHR iR, SRS 15
4, HEHAEH MRS R ERES 15
5, SHTHMSEREY WEHTE R 15
6. SHRREMRENIEIR S TR SRR A R B T B 16
7. RIS ETER
RBTR . ESKNTH HI3R3 N %
2. PREEBFAKNTH 1383 N 10
3. R&W AR HIRW N 10
4, HEHFRERMEETIT BRES 15
5. SéHEtgm RIS M8 M K e
6. HAB, %I MK D 10
4 2] 1. RSk Adss HATRIK 10
2. RBBBTE EMss 8
3. et M. SRTSEEEGE BGE, RS
wist 1. HEFSHT st
2. HERBTIT REBITHH
3. $HRAELEASH BT B E 7
4. H5HEHRER AR FAEAOR S, B, SRR 15
5. S4BIMASIE LS IE A EE
6. SHRAYEHTLIIR
7. HHENSHREE
8. $HEIEBMERE

.26.




LJ-2282N
LJ-2282-7
High-speed,1-needle,Lockstitch,Standard Zigzag Stitching Machine with Lower Knife

IR B ag2 S ITBELE AN G TYITD)

| CAUTION:
! Instructions described in these pages are for LJ-2282N,2282N-7 only.
instructions other than those described there are the same as those for LJ-2280N,2280N-7

EF BB ERLI-2282N, 228N-TRFIRGNAA, A LIS XTIH 5LJ-2280N, 2280N-T4A1F).

CONTENTS

1. SPECIFICATIONS
I.INSTALLATION
LCheCH 3 7 SEIIZ e SUDDIY VORBGE. ... i ciniin tei e tss st e s e s st e sbas et e s rasssmns sasmbesrasaamass vasssnsbssabasnnss ssas sasmsensssans srnsessss semnsenbasasmsassen
2.Inste! ~z = & scircal box
B T o~ T e Lo s 1
H.PERPARATION OF THE MACHINE
B e e S N . e T e T s S e T D S T S S S B e

SACLEITS T2 TS DEMSBUMG. ..o o s
J Az =TT T2 32 'ation of the knife start switch...

w2l




I .. SPECIFICATIONS

AR

Type LJ-2282N | LJ-2282N-7 Remarks
Stitch system Standard zigzag
Stitch diagram AM
Max.sewing speed 5000(rpm) Depending on the type of material and process
Max.needle throw 3(mm)
Max.feeding amount 2.5 mm*Factory-set to 1.5 mm at the time of delivery
Needle SCHMETZ134SUK,438:#65 to #90,0RGAN DPx5:#9 to #14
Cutting allowance 1.5(mm) For straight stitching
Max lift of the persser foot 10(mm) 7 mm for the presser foot provided with a wiper
Lubricating oil No.15
e LJ-2282N l LJ-2282N-7 =253
BamR FRAER T4
BBRT .AM
RS EIR 5000 (rpm) REHRRNTRE
BAEDREE 3 (mm)
BXEGE 2.5mm  HROEEENL5 nm
fERHE FEEHR134 SUK, 438 #65-#00, MIZEPEDPx5: #0414
Yo 1.5 (nm) otz el
RAEMRA B 10 (nm) REEAFT oo
ERHLA No. 15
II. INSTALLATION
s
Zze
1.checking of setting the supply voltage
BIABRREEMEE
WARNING:

* Be sure to set the supply voltage before installing the electrical box on the sewing machine table.
* Be sure to set the supply voltage before connecting the power cable to the power switch.
* Detach the power plug of the ewing machine from the receptacle before starting the work.
A B« mmamnn e eeinng.
* FTFFRIRFXZA, BEErsEs
* IR AL A e R Sk MR EE L 1 N 2 B BT

(1) Checking the supply voltage established

Checking the supply voltage you have set against the supply voltage given on the supply voltage Iabel adhered on the power cable of the
electrical box.Make sure that the voltage matches the supply voltage to be actually used.

If the voltage dose not match the supply voltage to be actually used,see the next item"(2)Changing the supply voltage”.

The supply voltage can be changed over among 100 V,200 V and 230 V.

(1) BIREERREELA
REREFRESELSHNBRL L FRAERNAEREFSER NEFRAMBESATEN] (2 LESEREHTE].

@ 100 V,200 V,300 V TJiMIEM.

. 28.




(2) Changing the supply voitage

If the supply voltage you have set does not match the supply voltage

to be used,appropriately change the setting of the supply voltage.

1) Remove screws @ to @ shown in the illustration and detach
cover@ .

2) Pressing portion @ on terminal block @ with smalt slotted
screwdriver © ,draw out brown cord @ .

3) Pressing portion @ cormesponding to the supply voltage to be used
with small slotted screwdriver @ ,insert brown cord @ into the @
supply voltage sfot. Then,release the screwdriver  from the portion.

o\ Slightly pull brown cord @ to check to be sure
&P/ that the cord will not come off.

4) Place cover @and fix it with screws @ 10 @ .
5) Appropriately correct the indication of the supply voltage given on
supply voltage label @ .

(2) BREBERER

NREALESSHELETEN. BEBUTRFEERE.

) HTES O - Owey, BHTHEO.

D Rin—FEeT @ ALANTHETE @ LN® B9, KTRERL @ .

) An—TEET @ ATHAREN O 4, AELEEL4EQ Hits. BRTEL) O .
@ REZLSEDS 0, WIABSERTEHEATR.

4) ErNHEO. FE20-0EE
5 HEEREREE® LMRR

2.Installing the electrical box

BREENTE
400 mm A Fix the electrical box(MC-150) on the underside of the table at the
e B /_ location illustrated with four wood screws. At this time,position the
50 mm a4 ra "___':: T electrical box so that power cable and the fuse box are placed on
i LTV =S A side.Connect power cable @ to the power switch.
R FIAR SR (4) 498 4 58 (Ho-150) EE2I4 & S B AT = 00K E. e
i ! : R RIRG\ RIS L EEEAN,
K ! r = @ EEREAL.
i —
T /

.29.




3.Connecting the power cable

R R £ Y 1 I

WARNING:

Be sure o connect the power cable with the power plug removed from the receptacle.

23 F
B IR RABRE R S WA LI T2 RS

4.Connecting the cords

FBERAYIES

1) Detach the cover of the power switch for sewing machine motor.

2) The power cable coming from the electrical box contains three
different cords.Connect the brown cord to portion @ light blue
cord to portion @ and greenlyeliow cord to portion @ (FG) of
the power switch.

1) BT RINSERAMREFX.

?) BARSHERNEBRAREERNABFINO B, HXEEL
HEE O W, NGe/AEBgEEN O B (Fa).

3) RELBREFENE

A

WARNING:

Be sure to connect the power cable with the power plug removed from the receptacle.

i
BB R IR R S MR R T 2 R BEE.

. 30.

Connect the cords coming form the machine head to the electrical box
(MX-150).THE 6P cord requires a junction cord.Put tube @ supplied
with the machine as an accessory over connected portion & ot the
junction cord and fix both ends of the tube @ with two bead bands

@® with the connector inside the tube placed at the center of the tube
{o secure safety.

AL K e B PR LR B 6 A (MC—150) . GPAY AR BB AR . B
BATRIEEGREEED O NRE, FENHRANE O, Bk
R O mhk, AEAHESLEE N @ BRFRENTR.




II.PERPARATION OF THE MACHINE
EUF R ER
1.Changing the knife height
V71 S ERIA%E
WARNING:
Turning ON the power switch with the foot pedal depressed is very dangerous since the knife operation.

Do not place your foot or anything on the foot pedal when truning ON the power switch,

238
BREEREAR T IRADIE, PIEHE. ERER.
FIFF R AR, R E R R L

1) Lightly press knife adjusting lever @ to the left until clwa @ of the
/ lever comes off notch @ .

2) Adjust the height of the knife by shifting the lever up or down.
The knife height will be increase by shifting the lever up or
decreased by shifting it down.

In the case where the lever is set in notch @,

ei the knife height will be 0 (zero) and the knife

driving motor switch will be turned off.

1) BUNEEHE O RRELE, EET @ ARO © LHTR.
2 LFHHER. OLBHRFNIBEEA. BTBASFINE
BT

\

@EEQED O HE, NNEBRR, NNEMSEAXEKA
(OFF).

2.Adjusting the knife perssure

VIZNE N e0ipE
WARNING:
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to be sure that

motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

23 F
ATHLRERDEAASEE, BEHER, WADEEEREHRERT

1) Loosen setscrew @ and detach bed plate @ .

2) Loosen the screw in thrust pad® and shift the thrust pad in
direction €} to decrease the knife pressure or in direction®
to increase it. The standard position of the thrust pad is the
center of the groove.

65 In the case where the knife pressure is

increase,the sharpnes of the knife will be
enhanced,however,the service life of the
knife can be shortened.

1) QHEERL, IENAKR O HTR

2) i @18, B @HEBNTRIENED. @@ HEB
MNEHEX
BN B R RIRAE R P R,

@ UNENANNR, BREUNEEER.

31 5




3.Adjusting the installation of the knife start switch

NN EMFA XM REZIAE

the motor has fotally stopped rotating in prior.

W

WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to be sure that

ATHLRABRDERASEY, HXIERE. BHILADEMRELENEBET

& Rear side

IV.PEDAL OPERATION

EEHRIRE

O ZRERA PR, SN THEL.
O Wb (TEEEER, ¥ I RTE
© VINFHEMEZE, BIERREE, SN EEE.

SBMERN, H5LREERD @ ~ @ —~ @ . BOYEE- 5
REERN. AWIRFIRES —REIIIERE.

.32.

Attach the knife start switch(asm.) to the portion locating between

the lever of the electrical box for the sewing machine and the pedal

.At this time,try to position the start switch(asm.) so that the

connecting rod is vertical.

Connect the switch cord to the MC-150.Adjust the height and inclination
of the pedal using screws @ and @ .Adjust the depressing depth of
the pedal by shifting stopper @ up or down_Adjust the sensitivity of

the knife start switch by shifting stopper @ up or down.At this time,be
careful so that stopper @does not come in contact with the knife start
switch main nuit.

IRETHFF X B RRBETN DR S SHAMBF R ZE, e
+ REIDERITEE. %04 R IRIEHMC-150.

B RO ARSI AREHE @ 1O ML BRNE TENEE
HiBER @ L TR IAE.
R¥FAXRNRBERBY L THH L THHLR O KB, BERHE
EETEILNR OMIBHTEES.

@ This is the neutral position of the pedal at which both the sewing
machine and the knife are at rest.

@ Slightly depress the front part of the pedal from the neutral position
,and the knife will actuate.

® Further depress the front part of the pedal from the position at
which the knife has actuated,the sewing machine will start.

At the end of sewing,follow the aforementioned steps @ to @ in the
reverse order.

Follow the same steps with the conventional LJ models to change
over the sewing speed of the machine between the low-speed and

the high-speed or to actuate the automatic thread trimmer.
-




V.MAINTENANCE
Hef2

1.Replacing the knives
Y171 B

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to be sure that

the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

23§
ATPERABMERASEY, HREEE. HIADABEFLEHEERT
<Removai>
1) Follow the steps of procedure given in 1112 to set the knife pressure
to 0(zero).

2) Loosen setscrew @ and detach knife cover @ .
3) Loosen setscrew @ ,and cloth cutting knife @ will come off.
4) Loosen two setscrews @ ,and throat plate knife @ will come off.

ey Throat plate knife @ is a double-sided( @ and ©)
W/ knife.

<Installation>

1) Pressing throat plate knife @ in direction @ tighten setscrews @.

2) Fix cloth cutting knife @ using setscrew @ so that its surface ® is
in paraliel to throat plate knife @ .To enhance sharpness tilt cloth
cutting knife @ slightly to direction @ it should be remembered,
however the excessively tilted knife can wear easily.

3) Attach knife cover @ in position and appropriately adjust the knife

pressure.
<IRH> <TIuEs
U RRBIN-2IREER. BH71E & H0. . 1) BYFHT O E@AEER rEEERYL ©.
2 ERETE42 Q. FTYNHE@. 2) BY1%7 @ ¥ @HARESHNT @ £iT, RERETETO
3 FREFE4Z0. 55 0. ElE. REILMNEGIHE, HENH7 O BHfe O s
4 TRERSEZ @021N), HiRT @ LI, fLIARNE, VIR TMFEE.

3

=

& RELUNNE @, BEEDNES.
§#ET O BH O, @) OIXEHA.

2.Replacing the power fuse

FRIRRRL 22 Ry S 1R

WARNING:
|

To prevent personal injuries caused by electric shock hazards or abrupt start of the sewing machine,carry out the work after
f turning OFF the power switch and ascertaining that the motor has completely stopped.To prevent personal injuries,when a fuse

has blown out,be sure to replace it with a new one with the same capacity after turning OFF the power switch and removing the
cause of the blown-out of the fuse.

23 -0

AHTEGLRE, BOMIBINEAMNEY, FXEEE BIADERLELENEERT ATHEASSY, RRAKR, #—F

i | EXHRRHRERRLEFNREEZE, BEERSERERNREL.

1) To remove cap @ from fuse holder @ ,insert a slotted screwdriver
into slit € and move the screwdriver in the direction of the arrow
shown in the illustration.

Do not move the screwdriver excessively but move
it lightly.

2) Replace the fuse with a new one and press in the fuse until cap @
is locked.

Fuse to be used:1.6 A,250 V

1) E—PRADEHE Q . BRANE LT REY, ARRARO%
REHIEK @ .

@Eﬂ!ﬂﬂi‘j RIS, MERIEATIE

2) ERREMNFHRELE, BET BT
{FRRMLL: 1.6A ‘250\1

.33.




VI.SPARE PARTS

FHEH

@ Parts No /155 : 23506009

@ Parts No./# S :SS5090610SP

® Parts No./#5S:23506108

O Paris No./#S : SS6080360SP

.34 .




LJ-2280NU,2280NU-7
LJ-2286NU,2286NU-7
LJ-2288NU,2288NU-7

High-speed,1-needie,Lockstitch,Zigzag Stitching Machine with an Material Slippage
Preventing Function

SIRP T aEd Hrag s g4 GHRE L mimFITh&E

CAUTION:

Instructions described in these pages are for L.J-2280NU series only.
Instructions other than those described there are the same as those for LJ-2280N series.

EE:
AP RitiRE XLI-2280NUEFIBTIER, ABLISMYE XTI EH SLJ-2280NE51ERE].

1.SPECIFICATIONS
A%
LJ-2280NU(-7) LJ-2286NU(-7) LJ-2288NU(-7)
Type of zigzag Standard zigzag 3-step zigzag cam-replacement type zigzag
g, iy | wan e
Sewing speed Max.4,500 rpm )
Max.zigzag width 5mm 10mm(Standard 8 at the time of delivery) | 8mm(Standard zigzag:6mm)
Max.zigzag length 2.5mm 2mm
Needle SCHMETZ 134S5UK,438; #65 to #90,DP *5; #9 to #14
Lift of the presser foot By the hand lifter 5.5 mm,by the knee lifter 10mm
oil used New Defrix oil No.1
LJ~2280NU (-7) LJ-2286NU (-7) LJ-2288NU (-7)
g FRAE2 0 B 3THE A T4 M EHRE
AP & , AIEH
gimT LY T e AVAVAN o
HYNRE Max. 4, 5000 rpm
B AEIEE 5mm 10 mm(FRAEHFEH 8mm) l 8 mm(2&50tH 6mm)
RASHERE 2. 5mm 2mm
ERLE FREEHE134 SUK, 438: #65-#30, DPx5: #0-#14
EBSE (B PR AT ad5. Smm, FEBHERFET10mm
e No. 1 §iHlih

2.HEIGHT AND INCLINATION OF THE NEED DOG
ERFEE. R
| WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

, be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
| iE%:

| ATHIERABRHERASEN, BXHRR, BRIADSRRELSHEEET.

1) 1) To adjust the height and inclination of the feed dog,loosen
setscrew @ in the feed driving link pin in the figure,and turn feed
driving link pinss@ and @ suing a screwdriver.

2) Standard inclination fo the feed dog is the position where the
engraved dot of feed driveing link pin @ is in the direction of 9
o'clock,and the engraved dot fo feed driving link pin @ is in the
direction of 9 o'clock.

3) Standard height of the feed dog is 1.4mm.

4) To adjust the cloth-slip.mainly adjust feed driving link pin € .The
cloth-slip can be corrected in accordance with the amount of
inclined anget “g” of the feed dog.

5) The sewing machine equipped with the thread trimmer only has
been factory-set a spacer in between the throat plate and the
feed dog.

.35,




9 9

3),4)

)
FRALE

Standard position

2 !

eimm%

.36 .

1) WERAFOEENEREEN, $PRE LR L TRAHmEE
24 O  BRBLNHILTEAHNO. Q.

2) FORERIRRLR L TIETIN @ MRS AMROR AR, L TFiEHR
#H @ MBAATRIFHHE.

3) BT BEMHFRERT dom

4) BEAHAR, # L TREE @ 0TI WERHFER A
BN, ALUBESRBR.

5) AAHIIGMEYM A MEHRMRX T F Z B REHH.



LJ-2284N,2284N-7
LJ-2284NU,2284NU-7

High-speed,1-needle,Lockstitch,Zigzag Stitching Machine with Standard Zigzag/
3-step Zigzag Pattern Changeover Functlon

BSR4 R I SER AL (2524, 45 EEEERTNAL

CAUTION:

Instructions described in these pages are for LJ-2284N series only.
Instructions other than those described there are the same as those for LJ-2280N/2280NU series.

EE:
A RIZIRE KLI-2284NRTIBNRA, & LIS X B 5LJ-2280N/2280NUE FI4EE.

1.SPECIFICATIONS
A%
LJ-2284N LJ-2284NU
|
M LJ-2284N-7 LJ-2284NU-7
Type of zigzag Standard zigzag/3-step zigzag
Stitch diagram W\ \M
Max.sewing speed 5,000 rpm*1 [ 4,500 rpm*2
Max.needie throw 10 mm(Factory-set to 8 mm at the time of delivery)
Max.feeding amount 2.5 mm(3-step zigzag:2mm)
Needie SCHMETZ 134 SUK,438:#65 to #90,0RGAN DPx5:#9 to #14
Lift of the presser foot By the hand lifter 5.5 mm,by the knee lifter 10 mm
Lubricating oit No.15

* 1:Type and max. sewing speed depending on zigzag width conform to Table 1.
* 2:Standared zigzag exceeding zigzag width of 6 mm or more and 3-step zigzag exceeding needle throw of 8 mm or more
conform to Table 1.

Table 1.
Model LJ-2284N(-7) LJ-2284NU(-7)
Stitch diagram

. NA AN AN B VAVANE B VAVAN
0tc 5mm 5,000 rpm 5,000 rpm 4,500 rpm 4,500 rpm
6 mm 4,500 rpm 5,000 rpm 4,500 rpm 4,500 rpm
Over 6 mm to 8 mm 4,000 rpm 5,000 rpm 4,000 rpm 4,500 rpm
Over 8 mm to 10 mm 3,000 rpm 4,000 rpm 3,000 rpm 4,000 rpm

.37,




y LJ-2284N LJ~2284NU
¥ = LJ-2284N-7 LJ-2284NU-7
5303153 IS iR sE /A S B
BEmE 5,000 rpm * 1 ] 4,500 rpm % 2
BXIEEE 10 mm (WREHE A8 mm)
BXERE 2.5 mm(ASHITEH2 )
{ER FETHE 134 SUK, 438 #65-#90, 3EFUDPx5:29-=14
EHEE PrERATRSS. 5 mm, BEENIEFAET10 mm
fER#HHE No. 15

* 1L AR EFEARNRE NS SHENR TR
* 2 BARERBITE mmkd L2 M. 38 mmAg4 S fT N R BT

=1
fesk LJ-2284N(-7) LJ-22844L -T2
LA A | VA WA

EHEE

0-5 mm 5, 000 rpm 5, 000 rpm 4,500 rpm 4,500 rpm
6 mm 4,500 rpm 5, 000 rpm 4,500 rpm 4 500 rpm
6 mmitt -8 mm 4,000 rpm 5,000 rpm 4,000 rpm 4 500 rpm
8 mmitt F-10 mm 3,000 rpm 4,000 rpm 3,000 rpm i 4 030 rpm

2.CHANGEOVER OF STANDARD ZIGZAG/3-STEP ZIGZAG
2 R #4874 s 3T 55

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machire and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:
ATHIERABHERAZRS, HXEBE, BHRIADARTEILEHEEER.

.38.




In principle,the changeover point can be obtained ERRERSIMM 1 R Y AR TR
in the ratio of one time to three stitches. )

1) Turn handwheel by hand to bring needle to its lowest position. 1) B, RS
2) Pull changeover lever @ toward this side and pull out fock pin @ 2) iEstREE @ HEIEE #Biﬂii%‘é’ve MW7l @ ik
i, pridiag (b . o _ 3) HUHEHRER @ %3, FERSNMFENE © I, BEE
3) Tum changeover lever @ while pulling it and adjust it to zigzag mark % @ HLMEAEEA O &
© you desire.At this time securely place lock pin @ in positioning ’
hole @ and set it. WHIASES O MEEEIE, BSREANELIL O O
25, N8 0 REHANAEUIL O HRREREDIH, &
Make sure that lock pin @ is securely placed in A SR ED MR BTN T S0 S S

positioning hole @ .
in addition,never operate the sewing machine in 4) S @ FaEIE, FAFERHEFELM060°) 2EHEN D)
@ the state that lock pin @ is not placed in positioning & Pt (TH{E. R EHTHEEATEGETIIRRME.
hole O (on the way of changeover).
It will cause the trouble of the sewing machine.
4) When changeover lever @ cannot be turned,perform again the
work of steps 1) to 3) after manually turning the handwheel by one
turn(360° ).Perform repeatedly until changeover work can be
completed.

»

.39.




LJ-2284C-7

High-speed,Cylinder-bed,1-needle,Lockstitch,Zigzag Stitch Machine with Standard
Zigzag/3-step Zigzag Pattern Changeover Function

ER AR SR AR Hh I SR S AN (2 S /4 S E AT aE
CAUTION:
2 Instructions described in these pages are for L.J-2284C-7 only.instructions other than those described there are

the same as those for LJ-2280N/2280NU or LJ-2284N/2284NU.
EE:
AP RTAE XLI-2284C-T R FIMIHAR. A B LUSMGE £ E , LJ-2280N/2280NUZ 5IIFNLJ-2284N,/2284NUAE [E].

CONTENTS

T .SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt ettt e et ee et ee oo e e et e e e e et e e e 41
T INSTALLATION . ..ttt ettt ettt et e e e ee e e e et e e e 41
1.Replacing the CONMIOl bOX COVEI SOESCIOWS. . .. uviimuamiaiminisseiisassssiasnsasivunaniesisssaionss faeessss i858 8E6 152508482 0ubnnnnnnsmensnssemssesesmseessmses 41

2. EiiNg: e POWECABIO o vrewmimivuss sesmvmsss pimmsm i o o T TS L T e P A i e e s A et e s 41
3.Fixing the hinge of the MaChing NEAU............uii ittt r e e e e e e e e e ee e 42
4.Installing the NOOK COVET GUITE SIODPET........uuuiiiiietee it e e e seeeeie e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeee s eee e e e et e e e e e oo e 42
S.AGIUSHING the 1EVE] BUJUSIEN. ... .eeviiiiiiiiiiiit e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeseeae e s seaeaee s e et et e st e e e et e, 42
IT. OPERATING PROCEDURE .. .....ootit ettt et e 43
1.Changeover of Standard ZIGZAG/3-SIOP ZIGZAG. «+«..e vvterruereeeeriee et eeeeteeeeeaee e e tee s e s eae e e e s e et e e e eee e eaeere s eness e eessseeeeseeesaesnesas 43

43 2. Howtoiopen the ook iCOVE s e s s s e s o S I b v 0 S S e e b mtams s s e st 43
TVIMAINTENANGCE ..ottt et e e oo e ee e 43
T ROV 8 OO VB ey T S T T 0 i e e AR AL hemsth o i o o e Eoat R b 43
2.Adjusting clearance between the hook cover and the MACKINE DBG.........cvitiiiiie e ee e ee e e et e e e e e eeeeeeae s 44
3.Adjusting the amOUNt Of DI N T8 HOOK.........cieii it eet et e et ee et e ee e e e ree e e e s e e et e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e 44
4.Height and inClination 0f the fBEA dOg. . ... c.ueir it e e et e e e e e e e e e s e e e 45
D.Whea feplacingithe hook-Cova N GUITR PN uesssxomsaumssmmemssem s s R o e O T ST S S A o S e 46
V.SEWING MACHINE TABLE . ..ottt ettt ee e e e e e oot 46
1 Wher:making the TS ..o e o T T s FE 205 S D5 06 4 o m s A B A et s 47
2.When making the QUXIIEny TaDIE..........co i e ce e e e et e et e e e e e en e r e ettt e e e e 48

B =

et ettt et e et 41
T B st s B S S S TS S RS bt st 41
1 R P MR TB . s 0 00 AL 3 3 e ik v 0 4 i i S i 4 s b 41

2 B TR BB B o445 000005 0 054430k himn dms s e e s AR 451 548 £ e A S S s A e s 41

B 4 LB - 3 O U U OO AU 42

A B G ) L B BB B R 3E eeeeeteeeeeeeeereeeseeeeeeeceeca b sttt et e e e e e e et e e e e e e 42

B T B T B I BB . ettt e ettt et e ee e e e 42

BT osummmionmiibiotososasssmnesnas s esssons R R DS eorbbimeenmsemens s 43
1. 2R BT AR T B SR IR ccsvvmsiumve o s e B S T e e e e s s e T TS A b S A B 43

2 BB I B T TE TR o s s o 4 04830 655353 10 S A A58 s Fe o ndm v e msm s s ns A3 1 R S e e i i Y e G 0 S 43
BB ORI ST b eSS S T RO 43
R BB BRI T oottt e et 43

2 BERAP EROHLEEIBRUIEE . ..o e et e e 44
B HEHIBUBEE ...oovooo st R 44

SR T S <A ———— 45
5. BRI B I v ss oo sumonss s s 650 A 048 540008 560 s e e 08 4 g8 £ e e et s A e e e e B S e st 46
L T S — 46
L A B B s 1m0 0 000000008 b Simamiome s s i e e A e s S SV G S ST 47

B L= L OO 48

.40.




I1.SPECIFICATIONS

A
Speccifications are the same as those for LJ-2284N-7. see p.
HIE5LJ-2284N-T4B], BB T

H.INSTALLATION
P b
3
1.Replacing the comtrol box cover setscrews

ERlEr EEERLMER

2.Fixing the power cable
RIR&EE

when installing control box(SC-800) @ on the proper exclusive table
Istandi it is not possible to remove controf box cover setscrews @ .
Replace 8 setscrews shown in the figure with hexagon sochet head
bolts which have been supplied as accessories with the machine
head before installing the control box on the table/stand.

HBEZHITE (5C-800) @ REEEMARN, PENETRL @ FE
T
RREMEZH, HREF MR E IR AR RO AR,

Fix the power cable to the control box with the nylon clamp which has
been supplied as accessories with the machine head since it is
dangerous when the power cable protrudes from the table/stand.
J Do not bundie the power cable with other cables.
&/ Malfunction will be caused.

RIFLAHEEEHRME, +oR1R, EREBNLHERNRBEE
BlIEHEHE L

@ BENERERENAMBSSEILA—E ARETRIE.

41,




3.Fixing the hinge of the machine head
S EE

WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the powe-<c =2 —=2:~ —= =—2 zneck to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE-

ATHIERABHERASEY, EXEEE, EHADEBLEEENREES.

2) Fix the hinge located to the face = = =
@ which has been supplied as z2ooez3z-

1) BEETREMNL, HEME-. = ==
2) AMEME TR (1=4.5) @ EEE "S-

4.Installing the hook cover guide stopper
RERiP 2SR BT E

1) Put hook section ® of the spring of hook cover guide stopper @ supplied as accssories to spring rack @ .
2) Insert notch of hook cover guide stopper @ from the under side upward to hinge screw @ to complete the installatic~

1) B RPEIERIF B S EIE S @ HMEY O SHRERO |
2) HEEHIP AR bR @ MM OBMATUE LRRE Figy © b, 2Rk

5.Adjusting the lever adjuster
KT B AR

When using proper exclusive table/stand fully pe~®z— == =2 _stment of
the height of level adjusters(6 places) @ so tra: v 2=z =-z-sion of
the whole table/stand does not become large.

In addition, take care not to apply a load to the tco e~z =° z=z2! support
base @ in case ltsz moving or the like.lt may be ta-:

EREAAEN, BRINATKTENSE 60 @ ===, L8
RIRMBER. B B, FEBTEEREZE O =1
do, AR BEREEMHER.

.42,




H.OPERATING PROCEDURE
ERA*

1.Changeover of standard zigzag/3-step zigzag
2 3T /4 B 4 BOFE 3R

Operating procedure is the same as that for LJ-2284(-7).See p.
BERZSL-2284 -T) MR FSR T

2.How to open the hook cover
HEM P BT H A%

Putting your finger in the hollow of the bottem of hook cover @ .press
button @ to open the hook cover downward.

R Do not press the hook cover @ from the upper
side in the state that the hook cover © is opened
.Guide metal fittings may be broken.

@ B Periodically clean the inside of the hook cover @
so that it is not covered with material dust or the
like.Troubles such as material dust is rolled in the
hook and the like will occur.

AFRLREERIP R O KBNS, RIE @, ETMTH.
ENAGEPEO RS, BNENLLTEEREEPEO .
BORRIRSmEEEY.

FEINE O e, EMIEBTEG, NEERhEREHE
MAMEERE, SRENE.

V.MAINTENANCE

HAZIRFT
1.Removing the hook cover
FEMIPERIREN S
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
TE:

HATHIERABHERASEY, FXEAR, FRIADERIELENEBIET.

1) Tit tre machne mead 3) Open hook cover @ to remove it from the sewing machine.
2) Remave -2 =50k section of hook cover guide stopper @ the state 4) After removing hook cover @,put the hook section of hook cover
that roc< cocver @s ciosed. guide stopper @ to hook cover guide stopper pin © .

.43.




1) L . DITHIERPE O 2R, AUNEEK s S5 ==%
DEXFEMIE O IS, HTFERPBS DS O fiE. DETHRRIAE O 2. BEHNAFEST -8 B =880
BIFEGERE O L
2.Adjusting clearance between the hook cover and the machine bed
BEFRAF B & 018 B i %
WARNING:
: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to t7e ~z2~ -z z-z ~~ack to

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
EE:

ATHERBENESASEY. BXE0E, FRADEHEEEDEEIET.

Appb;ox,O.S mm/

1) Remove rubber plug @.

2) Move setscrew & up or down to adjust so that the clearance between hook cover @ and machine bed @ is apcs: —zz 1 I —— "ra~ fix
the setscrew.

1) BT#®RE O .
1 LTHAEERL ©. RiFkiAE O O &0 1E RIS L0, 5m, KEETIFEL

3.Adjusting the amount of oil in the hook
HEME AR
WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power tc i~z ~z=~ -= =-2 zneck to
A be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

EE:
ATHLRABHERASTY, HXEOR, BRHADEHTE S HEEESG

1) Tilt the machine head and open tre ~zz+ so.2- Tz=z 232
2) Loosen nut @ then turn adjustrg sces @
Turn the adjusting screw in the *+" ¢ ez~ 2 220,732 = ~c-ease
the amount of oil.
Turn the adjusting screw inthe *_"c-eco~ oo = zoo-nssito
decrease it .
3) After the adjustment,fix the adjusting scew =, 2=~ -z .2 @ .

-~y o2 = = Tas

tﬂ ? After the adjustment,check the amount of oil after

y/ using the machine for approximately 10 minutes.

1) BEEIA, FTHREMR R, (SRPaaTEE R
1) ITHMRE @ . Hahigiigy @

|+ pEgSNzE. B

\“-" AEEgSmZE . B
)iARREZE. 0E8 @ Bty

@EEE. M0 E,. WBE.

.44 .




4.H :i%ht and inclination of the feed dog
%

FHBE. HRE

: To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to

WARNING:

be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.
*E:

ATHERREHERASEY, EX AR BHADERIEEEHEEIET.

1.2 mm (1) Height of the feed dog

i) 1) Remove the hook cover.(see P. 43 )

2) To adjust the height of the feed dog,loosen setscrew @ and turn feed
driving link pin @ using a screwdriver.

3) The standard height of the feed dog is 1.2mm.

4) To adjust the inclination of the feed dog in terms of the throat plate,
loosen setscrew @ in the eccentric shaft shown in the figure and
turn eccentric shaft @ using a screwdriver.

5) There can be no space between the counter knife and the underside
of the feed dog when adjusting the feed mechanism(change in height
and timming)or using a commercially-available feed dog.In this case,

place a feed bar spacer(part number:10025906) under the feed
mechanism and a throat plate spacer(part number:22503908)under
the throat plate so as to secure a space between the counter knife
and the underside of the feed dog.

8) When the feed dog is replaced,the position of the feed dog in terms
of the throat plate may not be obtained,At this time,loosen feed bar
guide serscrews @ and feed bar arm clamp screw @ ,then adjust
the position of the feed dog.

When attaching feed bar guide @ ,lightly pressing feed bar guide @
in the direction of the arrow mark.tighten feed bar guide setscrew @
.Then check that the handwheel smoothly turns.The standard
inclination of the feed dog is obtained by adjusting the feed dog so
that it becomes horizontal when it rises above the top surface of the

{2) Inclination of the feed dog

throat plate.

The standard inclination of the feed dog is obtained by adjusting the feed dog so that it becomes horizontal when it rises above the top surface
of the throat plate.

(1) EffiZER

ib]
2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

HTHERIPE. (SBP43TIMIHA.)

BEERFHESE MEAL, TR ETEAREEERE 0 , RBLNEN L TESH O |

EHRFRIFESE R 2mm,

BEGER AR, FITREPNETERETRYE © 25, FBLIREGAW O .

HITTEFEE (TESE. BFY)  SEATHHENEGTN, XAEBEAMEHT TANSERET. XM, FTHUEEFaTERL
EREGEE (185 10025906) FEFRHETHE LPHSER (S 22503908) LIK{RE 8.

ERERTR. HTRETFSHENLETHTRER K5, PFREGSEOEREL O EHhaEERL O  WEEFFOMNE. RE2F
A8E% O . FRENEFIANEEETAS0E @, ARFEXHASHEETERL O, AERACROSIRTING.

(1) BT BRRYE
B F ROER R IRPE W EHR SR A F R AT RS

.45 .



5.When replacing the hook cover guide pin
TR B B

WARNING:

To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine,turn off the power to the machine and check to
A be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

FE:

ATHIERABHNERASEY, FXEEE, FRADERLELHNEHET.

When replacing hook cover guide pin @ .assembie it after applying
SCREW LOCK(for medium strength) to the p:m

ERTERPFESEY O &, BERHLE2R=TTFH (PRER

V.SEWING MACHINE TABLE

ETFEGNHE
1.When making the table
H{ENM &R

When the exclusive table is not used,make a table referring to the main dimensions as shown in this drawing.

Thickness of the table has to be 48 to 50 mm so as to secure enough strength.

In addition,when the table support(40005532) is used,the sewing machine head is not leveled if the thickness of the a2 = “== Sz s.re to
prepare one of 48 to 50 mm thick.

TEASANAT, FREAERYEZERTHITHE.
ATHRENAEERG RS MBE, 7HERH48-50mE A4 Rl

S4h, [ERHA IR (40005532) BY, MBH SEERER, BOYVNLBERERSKTE, #—E{FER48-50miH .

.46 .




552 - £at i
8706, T %
) A =
4 ) y
N G $ / 4 W
g (1x)d G 8
- ! X o g
F] ( @ ¥
Dy o = i .
T ey 5, ey B
m = 61 - ]
H (tx)a . - ) m
\i5 B
55 e \d
L .
2| r H ,
= ~ B
g (1x)a B W : a <
n (zx)2 s
®
2 5
( 4. i
& 4]
JEUREHT e F
uonisod buljieisul ﬁcm-M@ \ - . .1.\;
lide1 2 2 gl 006
fal0y paiiup gL &f () i L -
@\ Sl £l
&0r & i ¥ / \
/810y pelp Oy & (B) e X : LT g
KMl B { ..|/
108 Wdop 91 g5 (@) ** Hie - TR G
WAL o TS “bo-a™ e fose) T e [GTTS
uopsod Buyeisur poddns ojqoy w v (ex)v - S oo e




2.When making the auxiliary table
HIESHBNH & B

® When making the auxiliary table,make it referring to the main dimensions as shown in this drawing.
The outer dimensions can be used when the width is the same as that of sewing machine table.Change the dimensions in accordance with
the use.

* Installing position and dimension of the installing metal fittings can be used when sewing machine table is used.

® When installing the table on sewing machine stand,use two M6 bolts.

¢ FHERBIAN AR, BREXBFTNEERTHTHE

SR SHIYN A REHRE, BHiFRERMRHTEY
* REEBEHWREUBMRT, ERGNINLHER
o DRI A, ER2MM6IEE.

@ Installing metal fittings/
RESREHS

10

org
el
55%
B =6t 29
=
S
W [l
—
e /_\
&,
. K /
N
g 1 : ST
i e
| <3 %
o b N
} @ 9 .
o
mE Q/ &y
T .
o ) ) b 2 5y
- % § o ]
,\/ 2 o
= 3 » 2\ s
- S %
¥ 4 ‘_\k\
i
Sl
081
L

.48 .




Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(1)

B 111 = I 2 T D RN 3%,
Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(2)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(3)
Main shaft.needle bar components

B, SLEFTETEREL. (1] sownsnmmpran oosman xuumn-aue nsisan sk o b svsass commmg oo shb st msies seisbiasanmsbe suisvm o 0

Needle viorator & Adjustment components(1)

6. HIAFIETEIMUE (2) cecseecscusnnsarcacsenssncscrssnsornvsstossascsssssnssssecissosessssssonasnnssssesesasanessss]
Needle v'zrator & Adjustment components(2)

Presser car & Feed regulator components

Feed mechanism & Condense components

Feed mechznism components
Hook ¢+ ng shaft & Hook components
Lubriczicn components

Threac stz~d components

13. E%E%% A A R R R R T Y n¢.75
Belt ccve~ components

Oil reservc - & Knee lifter components

15. LJ-228BNEBH S e s s e T
Exclusive paris for LJ-2286N

16, LIDPBRNE PP, 1) sovioosnmsonsmsnononsson ins ssasns s Ak 5o e i saaiis s ns. 5 sossammssass s s 81
Exclusive paris for LJ-2288N(1)

17, LI-228BNEHBEE (2] rrvwemenrrsvavermssaesvansrovsrons sysssssnsssss sv supsmasspmavensssssvsnsvs saenss Bl
Exclusive parts for LJ-2288N(2)

.49,




18.2284N(-7),LJ-2284C-7% [l A (1) cereeeveeveeveeveeeneenng8h

Exclusive parts for 2284NU(-7),2284-7 (1)

19.2284AN(-7},LJ-2284C-7T% S (2] ww»somomnsatnssss sis mndB7
Exclusive parts for 2284NU(-7),2284-7 (2)

202280/2%: ﬁﬂﬁgg%ﬂg Z?/ﬁ:... L T R R T o 1°)

Direct-drive Exclusive parts for 2280 Series

How to make use of this parts list

1.Explanation of codes

1)"*" make...... means this part is changed form the previous parts book.

AS to the details the change,refer to “list for information of change”.

” " Vi d Vg .
2V e s refer to NoOte explanation at botton of page.

2.Codes on the “Qty” column”

.Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

J0.1)17and “2.5" indicate the length(in meters)of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding partis a subpart that constructs an assembly part

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

50.



1HLERRE (1)
Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components

% 48
%
51—%-m_50 \4_ :
49
52—/ N
%53 \\

»
N
e 54~——@@~—so %,
54—"@@———55 N
N 87 58—®
% 59
&

gy
_‘e -

.51.




Fs ZEHKS Z W DESCRIPTIPN #
1 LJQZ1001 HEEA Arm side cover compl. 1
2 LJQZ1002 AMEER S Gasket 1
3 LJQZ1003 WRAA Face plate compl. 1
4 LJQZ1004 A Gasket 1
5 LJQZ1005 INESHR Tension release window plate 1
6 LJQZ1006 INSHRR Gasket 1
T LJQZ1007 BB E Balance cover base 1
8 LJQZ1008 PeERATRA B Balance cover 1
9 LJQZ1009 S E Spring guard 1
10 JQZ1010 4 Balance thread guide A 1
11 LJQZ1011 ®4 Rubber plug 1
12 LJQZ1012 8847 Screw 11/64-40 L=8 2
13 LJQZ1013 puEs3-] Thread guide pin 1
14 LJQZ1014 % Spring guard 1
15 LJQZ1015 PLES B iR Arm oil shield 1
16 LJQZ1016 WEE Rubber plug 1
17 LJQZ1017 ekt 7 Take-up thread cutter 1
18 LJQZ1018 iR Side plate 1
19 LJQZ1019 BHEFRA Gasket 1
20 LJQZ1020 SHE Oil sight window 1
21 LJQZ1021 BRR Rubber stopper 1
22 LJQZ1022 BHE Plug D=8 L=4.5 1
23 LJQZ1023 BREE Rubber plug 2
24 LJQZ1024 85T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 :
25 LJQZ1025 B E Toothed washer D=5.3 %
26 LJQZ1026 L1533 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 5
27 LJQZ1027 L $3) Screw 11/16-40 L=8 7
28 LJQZ1028 94T Screw 1/8-44 L=3.8 *
29 LJQZ1029 L ERET High screw D=6.35 H=7.5 ’
30 LJQZ1030 SR Waved washer 6.4x11x0.3 *
31 LJOZ1031 BE Washer 6.5x11x1 i
32 LJQZ1032 [ {3 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
33 LJQZ1033 W57 Screw 9/64-40 L=7 b
34 LJQZ1034 84T Screw 3/16-28 L=6 4
35 LJQZ1035 $ReT Screw 3/16-28 L=6 3
36 LJQZ1036 HEE Driving stopper rubber 2
37 LJQZ1037 BEE Rubber plug A
38 LJQZ1038 BEE Plug E
39 LJQZ1039 HALESH Thread release ‘
40 LJQZ1040 pot- 2] Balance thread guide T 3
41 LJQZ1041 85T Screw 3/46-28 L=10 8
42 LJQZ1042 BEE Rubber plug 1
43 LJQZ1043 L1 3 Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
44 LJQZ1044 g s Cable clip C 1
45 LJQZ1045 ik “"Cord holder,large” 2
46 LJQZ1046 Sk Cable holder 1
47 LJQZ1047 98T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 1
48 LJQZ1048 HARAH Thread tension asm 3
49 LJQZ1049 JLLRRA L Thread tension asm. 1
50 LJQZ1050 SR A4 Thread tension disk compl. (1)
51 LJQZ1051 TSR Thread tension rod asm. (1)
52 LJQZ1052 P E Take-up spring (1)
53 LJQZ1053 JesBimeT Thread tension post asm. (1)
54 LJQZ1054 ¥EH Felt 2)
55 LJQZ1055 AR Thread disc holder (1)
56 LJQZ 1056 HEEE N Thread tension pin asm. (1)
57 LJQz1057 St Tension spring )
58 LJQZ1058 Juskar Tension spring (1)
59 LJQZ1059 LR R} Tension nut (1)
80 LJQZ1060 FELR TR RET Screw 9/64-40 L=55 (1)
61 LJQZ1061 JetR 4R | B Rotating stopper - (1)
82 LJQZ1062 e Support balance 1
63 LJQZ1063 FLEAREE Support balance base 1
64 LJQZ1064 RENREE Mounting base 1
65 LJQZ1065 NSRRI Pre-tension controller asm, 1
66 LJQZ1066 SB4T Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
67 LIQZ1067 BRI Operation seal 1
68 LJQZ1068 4847 Screw 11/64-40 L=5.0 1
69 LJQZ1069 25T Screw 1/8-40 L=7 2
70 LJQZ1070 nE Washer 3.3x6x0.5 2
71 LJQZ1071 84T Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
72 LJQZ1072 BEE Rubber plug 1

73 LJQZ1073 buks -] Thread guide bar 1
74 LJQZ1074 FEfiR Timming gaug D 1
75 LJQZ1075 {EF ARk Operation seal 1
76 LJQZ1076 EBRATHRE Altention seal 1

.52 .




2H=EEF (2)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(2)




Fs ZF4#KS & DESCRIPTIPN HE
1 LJQZ2001 FHER Support plate 1
2 LJQZ2002 Wit SRA Helical geap box cover asm. 1
3 LJQZ2003 AR Helical geap box cover n
4 LJQZ2004 4R4T Bed screw stud (2)
5 LJQZ2005 125 Nut 5/16-24 (2)
6 LJQZ2006 ERERET Connecting screw ()]
7 LJQZ2007 =1 Bed plate 1
8 LJQZ2008 AR Bed slide 1
9 LJQZ2009 R Bed slide spring 1

10 LJQZ2010 WEET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 2
11 LJQZ2011 By AR Qil shield plate 1
12 LJQZ2012 ¥EH Oil shield rubber 1
13 LJQZ2013 gty )] Helical bevel gear box cover 1
14 LJQZ2014 b2 4H 4 Ground wire asm. 1
15 LJQZ2015 1R4T Screw 11/64-40 L=12 2
16 LJIQZ2016 STRIEET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
17 LJQZ2017 EL 5 Screw 9/64-40 =7 .5 2
18 LJQZ2018 AR BEIRET Screw 3/32-56 L=1.9 2
19 LJQZ2019 ORI Rubber plug 1
20 LJQZ2020 FRERAE 4 Resistance pack as asm. 1
21 LJQZ2021 HHER Helical bevel geap box cover 1
22 LJQZ2022 =g Gasket 1
23 LJQZ2023 Fef sk Nylon cap 1
24 LJQZ2024 1257 Screw 11/64-40 L=9 3
25 LJQZ2025 857 Screw 3/16-28 L=12 1
26 LJQZ2026 HEET Screw 11/64-40 L=9 4
27 LJQZ2027 B 2R 4H 14 Resistance pack al asm. 1
28 LJQZ2028 MR Ground mark 1
29 LJQZ2029 o] Washer 5x10.5x1 1
30 LJQZ2030 MEREH Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
31 LJQZ2031 T ERRE "Safety label,1(small)." 1
32 LJQZ2032 RE{ERIRE "Safety label.,3(small)." 1
33 LJQZ2033 $Hi5 Needle plate 1
34 LJQZ2034 AERE Caution label(16) 1
35 LJQZ2035 EERE Attention seal 1
36 LJQZ2036 R Needle plate 1
37 LJQZ2037 B4 Resistance pack asm. 1

.54 .




3= (3)

Frame & Miscelilaneous cover components(3)

.585.



Fe FEHRS Z DESCRIPTIPN ¥ =
1 LJQZ3001 Lt ERIR Bobbin device asm. 1
2 LJQZ3002 LR E Bobbin fitting basis compl. (1)
3 LJQZ3003 g Bobbin shaft compl. (1)
4 LJQZ3004 SRR A Babbin cam shaft compl. 1)
5 LJQZ3005 AR Bobbin lever (1)
6 LJQZ3006 AT Adjusting plate 1)
7 LJQZ3007 G Latch spring (1)
8 LJQZ3008 EhE Pressur foot spring (1)
9 LJQZ3009 HE Vertical roller washer (2)
10 LJQZ3010 SRR Rubber ring 6]
11 LJQZ3011 (% Cushion &)
12 LJQZ3012 SR Spring (N
13 LJQZ3013 +B Retaining ring 1
14 LJQZ3014 FOH E-ring &)
15 JQZ3015 OmE Rubber ring (1)
16 LJQZ3016 BT Screw 11/64-40 L=4 (1)
17 LJQZ3017 BREs Oil reservoir base M
18 LJQZ3018 ORYE O-ring (1)
19 LJQZ3019 ST E Packing 1
20 LJQZ3020 it Driving wheel 1
21 LJQZ3021 it eRsT Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
22 LJQZ3022 5 %2] Thread guide 1
23 LJQZ3023 LR EIRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
24 LJQZ3024 BREEET) Thread cutter 1
25 LJQZ3025 L 3) Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
26 LJQZ3026 N ERE Bobbin thread tension asm. 1
27 LJQZ3027 P o, Thread tension nut (1)
28 LJQZ3028 Fe M Thread tension spring (1)
29 LJQZ3029 B2l Bobbin winder tension disc (2)
30 LJQZ3030 JeELIRST Bobbin thread tension rod asm. (1)
x| LJQZ3031 0% 2R Nut 11/64-40 (1)
32 LJQZ3032 B24ET Screw 3/16-28 L=10 3

.56.




4. EihED

Main shaft.needle bar component

BT




Fs| FHKS & ] DESCRIPTIPN 8
1 LJQZ4001 i Main shaft 1
2 LJQZ4002 AR ERN Thrust collar asm. 1
3 LJQZ4003 HERTE Thrust collar asm. 1)
4 LJQz4004 & Bearing D=20X47 (1)
5 LJQZ4005 [:49) Screw 1/4-40 L=6 {2)
6 LJQZ4006 hEEE Oil seal collar 1
7 LJQZ4007 EEZi EE) Sprocket 1
8 LJQZ4008 5 Hand wheel 1
9 LJQZ4009 Beegit Balance 1
10 LJQZ4010 EETE "Main shaft bushing,front" 1
1 LJQZ4011 ihchE "Main shaft bushing,intermedia” 1
12 LJQZ4012 HE Oil seal 1
13 LJQZ4013 baai:L] Counterweight 1
14 LJQZ4014 $HT R AR R Counterweight protecting plate 1
15 LJQZ4015 PRk A4 Needle bar crank 1
16 LJQZ4016 Bk ghdma s Take-up counterweight asm. 1
17 LJQZ4017 Bl Timing belt 1
18 LJQZ4018 SHAT AR Pin 1
19 LJQZ4019 biik= Qil wick 1
20 LJQZ4020 (o}:]:] Rubber ring 1
21 LJQZ4021 24T Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
22 LJQZ4022 Li53) Screw 15/64-28 L=11 1
23 LJQZ4023 oF:]:] Rubber ring 1
24 LJQZ4024 EheigsT Screw 15/64-28 L=15 2
25 LJQZ4025 El R iReT Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
26 LJQZ4026 ST eh AR ELTERET Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1
27 LJQZ4027 [oF:0): ] Rubber ring 1
28 LJQZ4028 ORI Rubber ring 1
29 LJQZ4029 85T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
30 LJQZ4030 ER4T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
3 LJQZ4031 84T Screw 9/64-40 L=8.6 3
32 LJQZ4032 b A Thrust collar asm. D=14.72 W=12 1
33 LJQZ4033 EXErh Hand wheel asm., 1
34 LJQZ4034 Fhie Hand wheel compl. (1)
35 LJQZ4035 B SRk (B) Magnet fitting base b asm. (1)
36 LJQZ4036 B Rsa (A) Magnelt fitting base a asm. (1)
37 LJQZ4037 25T Screw 15/64-28 L=15 {2)
38 LJQZ4038 4T Screw 11/64-40 L=12 2
39 LJQZ4039 2H Washer 4.5x10x0.8 2
40 LJQZ4040 BaRAY Dynamo stator 1
41 LJQZ4041 1857 Screw 2
42 LJQZ4042 SHTEH Needle bar crank rod asm. 1
43 LJQZ4043 SHFFEES Needle bar connection 1
44 LJQZ4044 > 2] Thread rack 1
45 LJQZ4045 St Needle rod 1
46 LJQZ4046 - SHTEL SR Neede bar connection guide 1
47 LJQZ4047 SHFEH F Mk Crank rod guide 1
48 LJQZ4048 & "Needle bearing,a" 1
49 LJQZ4049 ik 3 Needle bearing 1
50 LJQZ4050 ik Needle bearing il
51 LJQZ4051 T3 Needdle bearing 1
52 LJQZ4052 #5t Needle 438 #75 1
53 LJQZ4053 BT Screw 1/8-44 L=4.9 1
54 LJQZ4054 RET Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
55 LJQZ4055 SRET Screw 11/64-40 L=9 2
56 LJQZ4056 [143] Screw 11/64-40 L=7 2
57 LJQZ4057 [113] Screw 3/32-56 L=3 1
58 LJQZ4058 SHFTREEh R 4 Needle bar yoke asm. 1
59 LJQZ4059 HiTBashE Needle bar yoke (1)
80 LJQZ4060 R Shaft (1)
61 LJQZ4061 $HT ERE "Needle bar bushing ,upper D=7" (1)
62 LJQZ4062 HHTRE "Needle bar bushing ,lower D=7" (1)
63 LJQZ4063 MBI Spring pin (1)
64 LJQZ4064 HEHREE (3D Feed rocker shaft bushing 1
65 LJQZ4065 Lk Needle bar yoke presser 1
66 LJQZ4066 24T Screw 1
87 LJQZ4087 Rk Guide pin 1
68 LJQZ4068 st HERE (/) "Shaft bushing,rear” 1
69 LJQZ4069 8847 Screw 3/16-28 L=7 1
70 LJQZ4070 s Oil wick 0.1
71 LJQZ4071 B Balance V 1
72 LJQZ4072 st Needle 134suk 70 1
73 LJQZ4073 it Needle DPX5 #10 1
74 LJQZ4074 $HH Needle rod 1
75 LJQZ4075 ST LR ER Need|e rod thread rack 1

.58 .




S5.5T#FRTEME (1)
Needle vibrator & Adjustment components(1)

33~386

.59.



Fs FHERS A T DESCRIPTIPN ¥E
1 LJQZ5001 RS XEY Drive link asm. 1
2 LJQZ5002 SHTIRBIEFT Drive link 1M
3 LJQZ5003 EEATSY Link 1
4 LJQZ5004 ZEAF Shaft m
5 LJQZ5005 EATE Shaft (1}
6 LJQZ5006 AT Shaft (1)
7 LJQZ5007 $TATIRBh S4B 4 Shaft connection asm. (1)
8 LJQZ5008 $HATIRBhEE Shaft connection asm. 0
9 LJQZ5009 1247 Screw 3/16-28 L=14 (1)
10 LJQZ5010 HE Washer 5.1x7.5x0.5 (1
1" LJQZ5011 EFF Link (1)
12 LJQZ5012 & PinD (1)
13 LJQZ5013 i Pin (1)
14 LJQZ5014 & Pin B (N
15 LJQZ5015 $H Pin C (1
16 LJQZ5016 b Thrust collar asm. (1)
17 LJQZ5017 HE4T Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
18 LJQZ5018 HRET Screw 9/64-40 L=5.5 (2)
19 LJQZ5019 2BET Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
20 LJQZ5020 SHFEREN ML LE 4 Needle vibrating cam asm. 1
21 LJQZ5021 $HFFIREh %S Needle vibrating cam 1)
22 LJQZ5022 STHFIREh ML EHT Needle vibrating rod 1)
23 LJQZ5023 AR Cam cover (1)
b4 LJQZ5024 1257 Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
25 LJQZ5025 EHi A Screw gear A 1
26 LJQZ5026 e B Screw gear B 1
27 LJQZ5027 Hit C Screw gear C 1
28 LJQZ5028 His D Screw gear D 1
29 LJQZ5029 SHFIR N 84 Needle vibrating cam shaft 1
30 LJQZ5030 4 Bushing 1
31 LJQZ5031 IRENEFF EBR (A) Drive link guide A 1
32 LJQZ5032 RN S a1 (B) Drive link guide B 1
33 LJQZ5033 Y (A) Pin A 1
34 LJQZ5034 ol | (B)Pin B 1
35 LJQZ5035 VEReE:] (C)PinB 1
36 LJQZ5036 P (D) Pin D 1
37 LJQZ5037 24T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
38 LJQZ5038 1RET Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 1
39 LJQZ5039 ORIE Rubber ring 1
40 LJQZ5040 A Thrust collar asm. B=10.32 W=1 1
41 LJQZ5041 HEAst Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=1 1
42 LJQZ5042 25T Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 LJQZ5043 BE4T Screw 1/4-40 L=4.2 1
44 LJQZ5044 4257 Screw 1/4-40 L=8 1
45 LJQZ5045 g E Screw gear E 1
46 LJQZ5046 bl Snap ring M10 1

.60 .




6.3tFHR TR (2)

Needle vibrator & Adjustment components(2)




Fs ZE4KS & " DESCRIPTIPN ¥ E
1 LJQZ6001 $tiEdRE S Base asm. 1
2 LJQZ6002 FRERIEWR Base mounting plate (1)
3 LJQZ6003 S/ Shaft 1
4 LJQZ6004 PEHAL B IR TR Needle position adjusting base (1)
5 LJQZ6005 B ERF arm (1)
6 LJQZ6006 MhfiBsT Shaft (1)
7 LJQZ6007 (R Shaft (1
8 LJQZ6008 BR{ra25T Shaft (1)
9 LJQZ6009 {2 4T Shaft (1)
10 LJQZ6010 BR{SE R4 Stopper asm. (1)
1" LJQZ6011 28 Nut (1)
12 LJQZB012 SRR R (AR Nut stopper 1)
13 LJQZ86013 IREhZEFFLEE Lever asm. 1)
14 LJQZ6014 1857 Spring (1)
15 LJQZ6015 BhimE Qil shield 1)
16 LJQZ6016 Bk Hand stop crank shaft ball 1)
17 LJQZ6017 R Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 3)
18 LJQZ6018 125 Nut 15/64-28 (1)
19 LJQZ6019 24T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)

20 LJQZ6020 #E Washer (2)
21 LJQZ6021 BRI Waved washer 1)
22 LJQZ6022 t=l:] Snap ring M10 (1)
23 LJQZ6023 5 Nut 15/64-28 (1
24 LJQZ6024 FOE E-ring (1)
25 LJQZ6025 FOHEE E-ring 4 (1)
26 LJQZ6026 24T Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
27 LJQZ6027 BT ARET Hinge screw D=8 H=4 (1)
28 LJQZ6028 B A Knob asm. 1
29 LJQZ6029 AFER Knob asm. 5}
30 LJQZ6030 PRALIR Lever stopper 2)
31 LJQZ6031 B24T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
32 LJQZ6032 prat Washer 3.7x8x1 ()
33 LJQZ6033 BEPiRE Lever 1
34 LJQZ6034 SHIgtR A Scale plate asm. (1)
35 LJQZ6035 Rk Scale plate (1)
36 LJQZ6036 R dER /A Y Scale mounting base compl (1}
37 LJQZ6037 bBET Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
38 LJQZ6038 HE R A TIRA Y Lever asm. 1
39 LJQZ6039 HOLEEFIR Lever (1)
40 LJQZ6040 ST BEERE Knob N
41 LJQZ6041 BR{EER Lever stopper 2)
42 LJQZ6042 HE4T Screw 9/64-40 L=38 2)
43 LJQZ6043 BE Washer 3.7x8x1 2)
a4 LJQZ6044 T Key 1
45 LJQZ6045 S Spring 1
46 LJQZ6046 4257 Screw 3/16-28 L=10 4
47 LJQZ6047 12ET Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
48 LJQZ6048 B2ET Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
49 LJQZ6049 e Washer 1
50 LJQZ6050 BV Waved washer 1
51 LJQZ6051 BE Washer 1
52 LJQZ6052 BE Washer 3.7x6x1 1

.62 .




7. [ERIER 4

23
21-34

o [+ 2]
w|% M‘s ot
) -

S ﬂ

o~
o~

19‘% 24
(S

i
20*‘\

Presser bar & Feed regulator components
49

.63.




Fs E4KS zWm DESCRIPTIPA HE
1 LJQZ7001 TEM) A 4B 44 Presser foot asm. 1
2 LJQZ7002 FEMPLE 14 Presser foot asm. (1)
3 LJQZ7003 JEREAR Presser foot(lower) (1)
4 LJQZ7004 ERiE Presser foot(upper) (1)
5 LJQZ7005 FERH Presser pin (1)
6 LJQZ7006 JEREE S Spring (1)
T LJQZ7007 JERILEET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
8 LJQZ7008 FERIBAHA = Finger cover (1)
9 LJQZ7009 FERIIRF e 4a & Hand lifter cam compl 1
10 LJQZ7010 /N5 AL Lifting lever 1
1 LJQZ7011 BERAHIF (£) Lifting lever link 1
12 LJQZ7012 4847 Hinge screw 2
13 LJQZ7013 BRIRFHRAT Lifting lever connecting rod 1
14 LJQZ7014 BHEIRFATH () Lifting lever link arm 1
15 LJQZ7015 BRI A AIATHESL Swivel 1
16 LJQZ7016 L AEET Connecting rod hinge screw 1
17 LJQZ7017 EEF Presser bar 1
18 LJQZ7018 EEHSZE Presser bar guide bracket 1
19 LJQZ7019 R EAEET Presser spring regulator 1

20 LJQZ7020 EEFSESH Presser guide bar 1
21 LJQZ7021 FEEARE Presser spring 1
22 LJQZ7022 EEFE "Presser bar bushing,lower" 1
23 LJQZ7023 JERIRF Hand lifter 1
24 LJQZ7024 [ERRF 84T Screw 1
25 LJQZ7025 RAATH (£) B5THE Lifting lever gasket 1
26 LJQZ7026 BHATH (£) 1857 Hinge pin 1
27 LJQZ7027 FF O+ snap ring 1
28 LJQZ7028 JERIIRF A "Connecting rod,vertical" 1
29 LJQZ7029 BB FHTHF () 4857 Knee lifting link step-screw 1
30 LJQZ7030 RAIH () S Knee lifting link spring 1
31 LJQZ7031 FOE E-ring i
32 LJQZ7032 W2ET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3 1
33 LJQZ7033 ERIRET Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
34 LJQZ7034 EEFaE Presser spring T 1
35 LJQZ7035 ORIE Rubber ring 1
36 LJQZ7036 SHATARET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.7 1
37 LJQZ7037 2 Nut 3/16-32 1
38 LJQZ7038 +BE E-ring 6 1
39 LJQZ7039 1257 Screw 1
40 LJQZ7040 84T Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
41 LJQZ7041 R KB Presser foot asm. 1
42 LJQZ7042 FER4E {4 Presser foot asm. 1)
43 LJQZ7043 ERERR Presser foot asm.(lower) (1)
44 LJQZ7044 JERIR Presser foot asm.(upper) (1)
45 LJQZ7045 TER$H Presser pin (1)
46 LJQZ7046 JERMZ£T Screw 9/64-40 L=7% 1)
47 LJQZ7047 TERpsE & Spring (1)
48 LJQZ7048 JERIBAIRE Finger cover (1)
49 LJQZ7049 EEIT S 52084T Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
50 LJQZ7050 JEMI4E 44 Presser asm. 1
51 LJQZ7051 ERIAR Presser foot{upper) (1)
52 LJQZT7052 JEBE4R Presser foot(lower) (1)
58 LJQZ7053 TERE Presser pin (1)
54 LJQZ7054 JERIBA P = Safety cover 1)
55 LJQZ7055 FERsE Spring (1
56 LJQZ7056 ERISEET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 1)
57 LJQZ7057 45 Nut 1

.64 .




B4
Feed mechanism & Condense components

8.18|4&

.65.




Fg FHKS & W DESCRIPTIPN e
1 LJQZ8001 FlEEIRF Lever 1
2 LJQZ8002 ElEER T4 Shaft 1
3 LJQZ8003 IR FHE Bushing 1
4 LJQZ8004 g Condense stopper arm asm. 1
5 LJQZ8005 $HEEIR T AR Feed driving asjuster 1
6 LJQZ8006 BEEEP A Knob asm. 1
7 LJQZ8007 HEEEH R Knob (1)
8 LJQZ8008 FaEETRESR Adjusting screw base 1)
9 LJQZ8009 {Rja8E TIEAT Adjusting screw 1)
10 LJQZ8010 FR{EHL Stopper )
1 LJQZ8011 BEEEE Shaft (1)
12 LJQZ8012 ESERATRRE Stopper dial plate (1)
13 LJQZ8013 1247 Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
14 LJQZ8014 BRI Waved washer (1)
15 LJQZ8015 24T Screw 11/64-40 L=7 ()
16 LJQZ8016 R TiRE Feed dial 1
17 LJQZ8017 4TEEIR AR Adjusting screw 1
18 LJQZ8018 B EF Feed reversal link 1
19 LJQZ8019 PR{EEET Pin 1
20 LJQZ8020 BsERIER Scale plate 1
21 LJQZ8021 bk 2] Spring suspension 1
22 LJQZ8022 b Torsion spring 1
23 LJQZ8023 bR ] Tension spring rack B 1
24 LJQZ8024 IRULE Reverse feed lever stopper 1
25 LJQZ8025 HiiE] Oil seal 1
26 LJQZ8026 1EZhH Pin 1
27 LJQZ8027 A Eh 58 Spring 1

28 LJQZ8028 PROCEYRET Screw 3/16-28 L=18 1
29 LJQZ8029 SEEERE Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
30 LJQZ8030 4257 Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
31 LJQZ8031 484T Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
32 LJQZ8032 {8145 4R FEhiy B Thrust collar asm. D=10.32 W=1 1
33 LJQZ8033 BRET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
34 LJQZ8034 24T Screw 3/16-32 L=6 2
35 LJQZ8035 1EET Screw 3/16-28 L=18 1
36 LJQZ8036 Oy Rubber ring 1
37 LJQZ8037 R dR4T Hinge screw D=6 H=3.2 1
38 LJQZB8038 25 Nut 3/16-28 1
39 LJQZ8039 B 55 H AR Feed variable arg B 1
40 LJQZ8040 B4 th AR AR ST Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
41 LJQZ8041 REET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
42 LJQZ8042 R Rubber plunger 1

.66 .




9.5 TmAR M

Feed mechanism components




FS|  BH#E & DESCRIPTIPN H e
1 LJQZ9001 EREF Feed reversal link 1
2 LJQZ9002 bz Tension spring rack 1
3 LJQZ9003 FE Feed base 1
4 LJQZ9004 HRET Screw 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
5 LJQZ9005 FEH Felt 1
6 LJQZ9006 EH T Link 1
I LJQZ9007 R Balance weight compl. 1
8 LJQZ9008 BT o Feed dog 1
9 LJQZ9009 AR AR Feed base shaft 1
10 LJQZ9010 BHE Spacer 2
" LJQZ9011 SRR phAR Feed rocker 1
12 LJQZ9012 8 5T 455 Link shaft 1
13 LJQZ9013 H{TARET Hinge screw D=6 H=3.2 2
14 LJQZ9014 B2 Nut 3/16-28 2
15 LJQZ9015 BRET Screw 11/64-40 L=11 1
16 LJQZ9016 ETRFLEET Screw 1/8-40 L=7 2
17 LJQZ9017 TR AR R ST Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2
18 LJQZ9018 SFAR AR ET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 2
19 LJQZ9019 25T Screw 3/16-28 =14 1
20 LJQZ9020 FOHE E-ring 3 1
21 LJQZ9021 PBEAEG Thrust collar asm.D=11.11 wW=1 1
22 LJQZ9022 HE Thrust collar D=11.1 W=1 (1)
23 LJQZ3023 WEET Screw 1/4-40 L=7 1)
24 LJQZ9024 WEET Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
25 LJQZ9025 BRET Screw 1/8-44 L=6.4 2
26 LJQZ9026 hraBsT Hinge screw D=9 H=7 2
27 LJQZ9027 JEF Nut 9/32-28 2
28 LJQZ9028 hEET Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
29 LJQZ9029 HBET Screw 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
30 LJQZ9030 1857 Screw 11/64-40 L=7 i
31 LJQZ9031 BT Screw 2
32 LJQZ9032 ETRh Feed rocker shaft 1
33 LJQZ9033 EmihinE (X)) "Bushing,front" 1
34 LJQZ9034 EhRHME (&) "Feed rocker shaft bushing,fro" 1
35 LJQZ9035 pei T E Eccentric cam 1
36 LJQZ9036 ER I EST Rod 1
37 LJQZ9037 RS Side disc plate 1
38 LJQZ9038 TR & Bushing 1
39 LJQZ9039 & Needle bearing 1
40 LJQZ9040 SRR Bearing 1
41 LJQZ8041 it Bearing 1
42 LJQZ9042 iR Bearing 1
43 LJQZ9043 BEREF Connecting rod 1
44 LJQZ9044 ERHE () Feed rocker shaft crank 1
45 LJQZ9045 S Feed driving rocker 1
46 LJQZ9046 SE1E (£) Plate A 1
47 LJQZ9047 e I et Stopper plate 1
48 LJQZ9048 SmiE (&) Plate B 1
49 LJQZ9049 5 i Feed variable shaft # 1
50 LJQZ9050 T HE Bushing 1
51 LJQZ9051 358 F dhim Feed variable arm C i
52 LJQZ9052 EMEF R Feed dricing rocker block 2
53 LJQZ9053 EEAF B Pin 1
54 LJQZ9054 bk Tension spring 1
55 LJQZ9055 BEET Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
56 LJQZ9056 BE Washer 2
57 LJQZ9057 BI4% PR rAR Reverse feed limiter 1
58 LJQZ3058 1B 4% PR (r AR SE§T Screw 11/64-40 L=11 1
59 LJQZ9059 ERF Feed dog 1
60 LJQZ9060 4T Screw 15/64-28 |L.=7 2
61 LJQZ9061 bEitan Feed dog 1

.68.




10. T ER ¢4

Hook driving shaft & Hook components



FE FHRE Z R DESCRIPTIPN ¥E
1 LJQZ10001 HERE A LH 1 "Hook compl.,right" 1
2 LJQZ10002 M REY Hook compl.V 1
3 LJQZ10003 e 4R % Hook compl.V(plastic hook) 1
4 LJQZ10004 HEH LR Hook compl.V(hard point) 1
5 LJQZ10005 TEM KH Hook combination(hard point) 1
6 LJQZ10006 TEMALE Y Hook asm.{plastic) 1
7 LJQZ 10007 Ke LA Rotating hook V asm. {1)
8 LJQZ 10008 ek Outer hook V (1)
9 LJQZ10009 B ER Inner hook presser v-s (1)
10 LJQZ10010 HEMRSRET Hook gib screw (2)
11 LJQZ10011 TEH =R Reverse plate V (1)
12 LJQZ10012 ERARET Hook counter balance screw (1)
13 LJQZ10013 ¥ Inner hook V (1)
14 LJQZ10014 HetgiEsT Screw 11/64-40 L=4 (2)
15 LJQZ10015 HEHIRET Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)
16 LJQZ10016 HEHR AR Hook shaft 1
17 LJQZ10017 RRMHE () Hook shaft bushing 1
18 LJQZ10018 HREME (8) Hook shatt bushing 1
19 LJQZ10019 HERMER Bushing gap 1

20 LJQZ10020 R EERRE Gasket 1
21 LJQZ10021 TERENA Inner hook stopper 1
22 LJQZ10022 4257 Screw 15/64-28 L=7 i
23 LJQZ10023 84T Screw 1/4-40 L=8 4
24 LJQZ10024 BEET Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
25 LJQZ10025 B24T Screw 15/64-28 L=7 - 3
26 LJQZ10026 HEET Screw 15/64-28 L=8 1
27 LJQZ10027 AR Bearing D=9.52x22.22 1
28 LJQZ10028 124T Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
29 LJQZ10029 BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2
30 LJQZ10030 BEET Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2
31 LJQZ10031 WM E L AEST Screw 11/64-40 L=9 1
32 LJQZ10032 MBI TIEET Qil seal screw 1
33 LJQZ10033 stk Oil wick 1
34 LJQZ10034 MR ER(X) Gear asm.large 1
35 LJQZ10035 HiEEAY Bobbin case asm. 1
36 LJQZ10036 BEEME Bobbin case spring (1)
37 LJQZ10037 BEE Bobbin case compl. (1)
38 LJQZ10038 TithE (%) "Bushing, front” 1
39 LJQZ10039 BEESNEE Lc-601-1/Latch lever 1
40 LJQZ10040 KB Lc-602-2/Latch 1
41 LJQZ10041 4T Sms-801-B/Setscrew pick-up 1
42 LJQZ10042 M Lsp-4/Latch spring 1
43 LJQZ10043 b5k Lsp-1/Latch pin 1
44 LJQZ10044 HER Tsp-604-B/Tension spring 1
45 LJQZ10045 1857 Sms-608-B/Tension screw 1
46 LJQZ10046 B2ET Sms-609-B/Setscrew tension sp 1
| 47 LJQZ10047 EHER (X) "Helical gear A,A" 1
48 LJQZ10048 SR (X) "Helical gear A,B" 1
49 LJQZ10049 MR (X) "Helical gear A,C" 1
50 LJQZ10050 HERER (X) "Helical gear A,D" 1
51 LJQZ10051 EEET Front screw = 1
52 LJQZ10052 MERIEShE Bushing B 1
53 LJQZ10053 e IR BN A Shaft 1
54 LJQZ10054 T4 Hook driving shaft 1
55 LJQZ10055 B ER(N) Pinion asm. 1
56 LJQZ10056 H#ik Bobbin S 1
57 LJQZ10057 THHE () "Bushing,intermediate” 1
58 LJQZ10058 BB ER (N Helical gear B 1
59 LJQZ10059 -dEt Reverse plate 1
60 LJQZ10060 R V Reverse plate V 1
61 LJQZ10061 TiEE (F) "Bushing,rear” 1
62 LJQZ 10062 EHE# (F) Hook driving shaft sprocket 1
63 LJQZ10063 Ol E Rubber ring 1
64 LJQZ10064 ERRPA Inner presser V-S4 1

.70.




11.45h &4

Lubrication components




FsS EHKS & DESCRIPTIPN ¥ B
1 LJQZ11001 HmEEE Qil supply pipe asm. 1
2 LJQZ11002 HhE Qil supply pipe 1
3 LJQZ11003 &L Distributor 1
4 LJQZ11004 X Felt asm. 1
5 LJQZ11005 [o);hEG 38 o5 Felt presser 1
6 LJQZ11006 figmEE s Gasket 1
7 LJQZ11007 mE Oil tube 1
8 LJQZ11008 HEE Bushing 1
9 LJQZ11009 1847 Screw 11/64-40 L.=5 1
10 LJQZ11010 MR Upright shaft 1
11 LJQZ11011 MERER Pump driving screw 1
12 LJQZ11012 SRR ZhiE Pump driving gear A 1
13 LJQZ11013 HEER Plunger thrust plate 1
14 LJQZ11014 MR Plunger spring 1
15 LJQZ11015 S Plunger 1
16 LJQZ11016 SRR e Qil regulating screw 1
17 LJQZ11017 ML Oil return tube holder 1
18 LJQZ11018 iR ] Qil tank 1
19 LJQZ11019 TR AR5 Qil regulating screw 1

20 LJQZ11020 BT Spring 1
21 LJQZ11021 HEEL Qil felt guide 1
22 LJQZ11022 BRET Screw 15/64-28 =7 1
23 LJQZ11023 B2ET Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1
24 LJQZ11024 HEEL Connecting screw 1
25 LJQZ11025 hEET Screw 11/64-40 L=11 2
26 LJQZ11026 HEET Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
27 LJQZ11027 9257 Screw 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
28 LJQZ11028 2T Screw 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 LJQZ11029 e Connecting screw 1
30 LJQZ11030 Ptk Qil wick 0.2
31 LJQZ11031 2 £ Nut 15/64-28 1
32 LJQZ11032 HEET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1
33 LJQZ11033 HE Oil tube 3.33
34 LJQZ11034 mEEL Connecting screw 2
35 LJQZ11035 24T Screw 11/64-40 L=14 2
36 LJQZ11036 THEREL Connecting screw ]
a7 LJQZ11037 e Qil tube 0.3
38 LJQZ11038 HEET Screw 11/64-40 L=5 1
39 LJQZ11039 ORIpE Rubber ring 1
40 LJQZ11040 FEEAH Thrust collar asm. 1
41 LJQZ11041 RRAN Lubricating oil pump asm. 1
42 LJQZ11042 EEN ] Oil pump installing base (1)
43 LJQZ11043 LER RIS Rubber joint (1)
44 LJQZ11044 TER it sk Rubber joint 1
45 LJQZ11045 AR Lubricating oil pump (1)
46 LJQZ11046 SHREM 5 Oil pump impeller (1)
47 LJQZ11047 SRR I RA 4 Oil pump impeller cover (1)
48 LJQZ11048 IR IR Screw m3x0.5 L=10 3)
49 LJQZ11049 HEAER Washer (3)
50 LJQZ11050 NRRE Nut m3x0.5 (3)
51 LJQZ11051 MEERE Lubricating Oil pump cover (3)
52 LJQZ11052 1857 Screw 3 (5)
53 LJQZ11053 HESILE Cable band 1
54 LJQZ11054 SHhik Qil wick 0.2
55 LJQZ11055 MR SREY il regulating valve asm. 1
56 LJQZ11056 HEATER Oil regulating valve (1)
57 LJQzZ11057 R SRRk Wiper link joint N
58 LJQZ11058 ME Qil tube (0.18)
59 LJQZ11059 HE Oil tube (0.14)
60 LJQZ11060 SRR TR Oil adjusting screw )
61 LJQZ11061 SRR Nut 11/64-40 1)
62 LJQZ11062 1 Washer (2)
63 LJOZ11063 1BET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 M

.72,




12. 2R 8R¢4

Thread stand components




Fs FHARE & R DESCRIPTIPN B E
1 LJQZ16001 A Thread stand asm. 1
2 LJQZ16002 BRENEE (T) "Spool rest rod,lower" (1)
3 LJQZ16003 ®BRIEE () "spool rest rod,upper” (1)
4 LJQZ16004 e 7 Thread guide arm B (2)
5 LJQZ16005 iRtz Spool rest rod joint (1)
6 LJQZ16006 LRIRE EIR Thread guide arm joint (2)
7 LJQZ 16007 P E Spool rest rod cap (1)
8 LJQZ16008 $8 Spool pin (2)
9 LJQZ16009 L5757 Spool rest (2)
10 LJQZ16010 hfaEh Spool rest cushion {2)
11 LJQZ16011 B Spool retainer (2)
12 LJQZ16012 4B 5 Nut (1)
13 LJQZ16013 TEFLE Thread guide (2)
14 LJQZ16014 2232 Washer 16x30x2.6 (2)
15 LJQZ16015 HEET Screw M5 L=14 (2)
16 LJQZ16016 g Nut M5 (2)
17 LJQZ16017 [} E3) Screw M6 L=16 (2)
18 LJQZ16018 125 Nut M5 (2)
19 LJQZ16019 §TF Cord staple {3)

»

.74 .




13. B Eab 4

Belt cover components




FS ZH¥KRS 2 W DESCRIPT =% e

1 LJQZ18001 BEHESE (A) Belt cover A 1
2 LJQZ18002 E%E (B) Belt cover B 1
3 LJQZ18003 B S gsT Belt cover support stuz 1
4 LJQZ18004 ElEZR Belt cover press plate 1
5 LJQZ18005 247 Screw 15/64-28 | =9 3
6 LJQZ18006 84T Screw 11/64-40 L=4.3 3
T LJQZ18007 FRERET Wood screw D=4.8 L=25 1
8 LJQZ18008 #nE Washer 5x10.5x1 1
9 LJQZ18009 W Be g 4 Synchronizer support asm. 1

| 10 LJQZ18010 R ge L2 ddih Synchronizer support asm. (1
11 LJQZ18011 friy:) Washer 4.5x10x0.8 (1)

.76.




14 hE 814

4

Oil reservoir & Knee lifter components

LT7.



FS FHRS & W DESCRIPTIPN e
1 LJQZ19001 HEAH Qil reservoir asm. 1
2 LJQZ19002 Ptk g Oil reservoir (1)
3 LJQZ19003 SRR Oil reservoir gasket (1)
4 LJQZ19004 i Rubber cushion (4)
5 LJQZ19005 SR "Connecting rot,vertical" (1)
6 LJQZ19006 Rt EEATHE L Bracket (1
7 LJQZ19007 J:: 3 ks d Knee press rod (1
8 " LJQZ19008 BEafne g Spring (1)
9 LJQZ19009 R Rubber plug (1)
10 LJQZ19010 HURigsTRE Rubber plug (1)
11 LJQZ19011 HUHLRST Screw 1)
12 LJQZ19012 AR Nut M6 (2)
13 LJQZ19013 BERALIE 1 88T Screw M6 L=30 (2)
14 LJQZ19014 B PR A Ze 4T Screw M6 L=17.5 (1)
15 LJQZ19015 R T AT 84T Screw M6 L=20 (2)
16 LJQZ19016 FO#E E-ring 10 (1)
17 LJQZ19017 EMED Oil revervoir base 1
18 LJQZ19018 IR IR T Knee press lifter rod 1
19 LJQZ19019 iR Oil reservoir magnet 1

20 LJQZ19020 iewihE 4 Knee press plate asm. 1

21 LJQZ19021 etk Knee press plate (1)
22 LJQZ19022 flith Knee press plate cover (1)
23 LJQZ19023 Bt IS4 Knee lifter plate rod (1)
24 LJQZ19024 iR Rubber (1)
25 LJQZ19025 R ASRET Knee press plate holder (1)

.78.




15.LJ-2286NE F B4

Exclusive parts for LJ-2286N

23

R

-
31
i
™
J

27

39

.79




Fg5 FEHERS 2 ™M DESCRIPTIPN ==y
1 LJQZ20001 R Needle plate
2 LJQZ20002 ik Ey Needle vibrating cam A
3 LJQZ20003 SRR Worm wheel compl.
4 LJQZ20004 BRI Worm wheel hub
5 LJQZ20005 R4 Worm wheel
6 LJQZ20006 SREEARET Screw 11/64-40 L=10.5
7 LJQZ20007 HheH Shaft
8 LJQZ20008 1247 Screw 11/64-40 L=4
9 LJQZ20009 HRFFA Worm A
10 LJQZ20010 RFFB Worm B
11 LJQZ20011 RHFC Worm C
12 LJQZ20012 HRFFD Worm D
13 LJQZ20013 s Needle vibrating rod
14 LJQZ20014 rhim Rod guide
15 LJQZ20015 BHA Feed cam roller
16 LJQZ20016 HEHB Feed cam roller
17 LJQZ20017 ERC Feed cam roller
18 LJQZ20018 EHD Feed cam roller
19 LJQZ20019 EHE Feed cam roller
20 LJQZ20020 H2ET Screw 1/4-40 L=6
21 LJQZ20021 2T Screw 1/4-40 L=8
22 LJQZ20022 LE4T Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5
23 LJQZ20023 FHIRIRFARAE S Swing wide graduatio~ as—
24 LJQZ20024 ZIE& Swing wide graduat.gc~
25 LJQZ20025 sHEAEYARE Scale mounting base cc—z
26 LJQZ20026 24T Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5
27 LJQZ20027 EM KB Presser asm.
28 LJQZ20028 JERIZE ¢4 Presser a asm.
29 LJQZ20029 EMIER Presser lower A
30 LJQZ20030 ERMR Presser upper
31 LJQZ20031 TERI Presser pin A
32 LJQZ20032 EHE S Spring
33 LJQZ20033 FERPIRET Screw 9/64-4C =" 2
34 LJQZ20034 ERIPARE Safety cover
35 LJQZ20035 X F Feed dog
36 LJQZ20036 B HH Resistance pacx 2 asm.
37 LJQZ20037 E &4 Resistance pacx af asm.
38 LJQZ20038 Efirik Timing gauge E
39 LJQZ20039 JERI A E Taping foot
40 LJQZ20040 ERIR Taping presser asm.
41 LJQZ20041 ERIFFIRE Safety cover
42 LJQZ20042 ERABE Presser foot asm.
43 LJQZ20043 JERDAR Presser foot(upper)
44 LJQZ20044 JEBIER Presser foot(lower)
45 LJQZ20045 ERIBGHR = Safety cover
46 LJQZ20046 TR Presser pin
47 LJQZ20047 FER3E & Spring
48 LJQZ20048 ERIRET Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5
49 LJQZ20049 FEMISEET Screw 11/64-40 L=14

.80 .




16.LJ-2288NEHEH (1)
Exclusive parts for LJ-2288N(1)

T,

.81.




Fs EH4KES & m DESCRIPTIPN 5
1 LJQZ24001 SH B RS HG Position change base asm. 1
2 LJQZ24002 I EIETE Needle position change base (1)
3 LJQZ24003 RER Fitting plate (1)
4 LJQZ24004 pokcE:] Chaning stopper (1)
5 LJQZ24005 LEELEE Adjusting arm (1)
6 LJQZ24006 BH Packing (1)
7 LJQZ24007 Bl Shaft (1)
8 LJQZ24008 ihAwEhE & Lever asm. (1)
9 LJQZ24009 M ag$TA Shaft (1)
10 LJQZ24010 H{rsgsTB Shaft (1)
1 LJQZ24011 Hh{ragsTC Shaft (1)
12 LJQZ24012 424D Shaft (1)
13 LJQZ24013 BROEBRLE 4 Stopper asm. (1)
14 LJQZ24014 W Spring (1)
15 LJQZ24015 B iR Oil shield (1)
16 LJQZ24016 125 Nut (1)
17 LJQZ24017 BRALER Nut stopper (1)
18 LJQZ24018 FohE Roller (1)
19 LJQZ24019 $HEK Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)
20 LJQZ24020 $MEK Hand stop crank shaft bai (1)
21 LJQZ24021 YA Spring (1)
22 LJQZ24022 s Nut 15/64-28 (1)
23 LJQZ24023 [} 45 Nut 15/64-28 (1)
24 LJQZ24024 4E Snap ring M10 (1)
25 LJQZ24025 FOE E-ring (1)
26 LJQZ24026 FOisE E-ring 4 (1)
27 LJQZ24027 BTARST Hinge scew D=8 H=4 (1)
28 LJQZ24028 24T Screw M5x0.8 L=16 (1)
29 LJQZ24029 HEET Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
30 LJQZ24030 H2ET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
31 LJQZ24031 HE Washer (2)
32 LJQZ24032 AR Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 3)
33 LJQZ24033 HRIERE Waved washer (1)
34 LJQZ24034 $HE R PiRE Scale mounting asm. 1
35 LJQZ24035 R A B Scale position change lever (1)
36 LJQZ24036 R | Scale (1)
37 LJQZ24037 [1:63) - Screw 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
38 LJQZ24038 AMiEE Side cober asm. 1
39 LJQZ24039 A EATA S Changing lever asm. 1
40 LJQZ24040 AT ER Needle position change lever (1)
41 LJQZ24041 HRET Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
42 LJQZ24042 BE Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
43 LJQZ24043 185 Lever stopper (2)
44 LJQZ24044 FH Knob (1)
45 LJQZ24045 NEEiR Cam cover 1
46 LJQZ24046 #BH Cam cover packing 1
47 LJQZ24047 HEET Screw 3/16-28 L=10 4
48 LJQZ24048 E Window plate  * 1
49 LJQZ24049 B2H Window plate packing 1
50 LJQZ24050 il Washer 1
51 LJQZ24051 R Waved washer 2
52 LJQZ24052 fray::] Washer 1
53 LJQZ24053 4BET Screw 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
54 LJQZ24054 E3 Knob 1
55 LJQZ24055 24T Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1
56 LJQZ24056 oM EF Spring washer 5.1x9.2x1.3 1
57 LJQZ24057 #mE Washer 5x10.5x1 1
58 LJQZ24058 B Resistance pack al asm. 1
59 LJQZ24059 H2EAH Resistance pack al asm. 1

.82.




17.LJ-2288NEHEH (2)

Exclusive parts for LJ-2288N(2)

58~€1-81

-83.



= s 3
Fs E#RS & ] DESCRIPTIPN HE
1 LJQZ25001 iR Needle plate 1
2 LJQZ25002 ERAN Presser asm. 1
3 LJQZ25003 ERIR Presser foot asm. (1)
4 LJQZ25004 R E Safety cover (1)
5 LJQZ25005 SHEE 4 Arm shaft oil pipe asm. 1
6 LJQZ25006 HE Arm shaft oil pipe (1)
7 LJQZ25007 TEES Rubber joint (2)
8 LJQZ25008 PIESE: 1.4 Head support rod asm. 1
9 LJQZ25009 ik Timing gauge e 1
10 LJQZ25010 obavil Socket screw keys 1
11 LJQZ25011 BEZx Rubber plug 1
12 LJQZ25012 WEE Rubber plug 3
13 LJQZ25013 BEE Rubber plug 2
14 LJQZ25014 BEE Plug 2
15 LJQZ25015 SR Rubber plug D=17.5 L=5 1
16 LJQZ25016 B Rubber plug 1
17 LJQZ25017 DRiEY Needle driving cam a asm. 1
18 LJQZ25018 LR Needle driving cam b asm. 1
19 LJQZ25019 AR Needle vibrating cam asm .¢ 1
20 LJQZ25020 b Needle driving cam d asm. 1
21 LJQZ25021 OREd Needle driving cam e asm. 1
22 LJQZ25022 EER Needle vibrating cam asm .f 1
23 LJQZ25023 A Needie vibrating cam asm .g 1
24 LJQZ25024 DY Needle vibrating cam asm .h 1
25 LJIQZ25025 DR Needle vibrating cam asm j 1
26 LJQZ25026 itAH Needle vibrating cam asm .k 1
27 LJQZ25027 QA Needle vibrating cam asm .| 1
28 LJQZ25028 FHA "Cam roller,a" (1)
29 LJQZ25029 FEHB "Cam roller,b" {1)
30 LJQZ25030 FHC "Cam roller,c" 1)
3 LJQZ25031 EHD "Cam roller,d" (1)
32 LJQZ25032 HE Thrust callar D=14 W=10.5 1
33 LJQZ25033 25T Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
34 LJQZ25034 JhE] Cam shaft 1
35 LJQZ25035 HEA “Bushing.a” 1
36 LJQZ25036 WEB "Bushing b 1
37 LJQZ25037 HEEA Cam shaft gear a 1
38 LJQZ25038 H%B Cam shaft gear b 1
39 LJQZ25039 EHC | _Cam shaft gearb 1
40 LJQZ25040 w0 | Cam shaft gear d 1
41 LJQZ25041 4 Cam folder asm. 1
42 LJQZ25042 AR Cam arm 1
43 LJQZ25043 hiE Dnving shaft 1
44 LJQZ25044 EA Driving shaft metal a 1
45 LJQZ25045 HEB : _"Bushing ,b" 1
46 LJQZ25046 WA I Driving arm 1
47 LJQZ25047 BEEFT | Driving rod 1
48 LJQZ25048 i . Worm wheel compl. 1
49 LJQZ25049 IR Cam roller shaft 1
50 LJQZ25050 BRTNHA "Driving pin ,a" 1
51 LJQ225051 IRZiH4B "Driving pin ,b" 1
52 LJQZ25052 IRZhESC “Driving pin ,¢" )
53 LJQZ25053 ZEEheD “Driving pin ,d" 1
54 LJQZ25054 4RET Screw 11/64-40 =4 2
55 LJQZ25055 33 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 4
56 LJQZ25056 EFR Feed lever shaft 1
57 LJQZ25057 EH "Feed changing link,a" 1
58 LJQZ25058 A Worm asm.a 1
59 LJQZ25059 S53FB Worm b 1
60 LJQZ25060 BRFFC Worm 1
61 LJQZ25061 14D Worm 1
62 LJQZ25062 FELL] Thrust collar D=14 W=10.5 2
63 LJQZ25063 247 Screw 1/4-40 L=6 (4)
64 LJQZ25064 L:43) Screw m5x1.8 L=14 1
65 LJQZ25085 5R4T Screw m5x1.8 L=14 ™ 3
66 LJQZ25066 iRET Screw m5x6 2
67 LJQZ25067 [53) Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2
68 LJQZ25068 L1537 Screw 11/64-40 L=4 2
69 LJQZ25069 i £3) Screw 1/4-40 L=7 2
70 LJQZ25070 24T Screw 2
71 LJQZ25071 847 Screw 15/64-28 L=17 1
72 LJQZ25072 BE= Plug 1
73 LJQZ25073 ERF Feed dog 1
74 LJQZ25074 FERIE Presser foot asm, 1
75 LJQZ25075 EREH Presser foot (upper) (1)
76 LJQZ25076 ERIELR Presser foot (lover) (1)
77 LJQZ25077 TER)ES Presser pin (1)
78 LJQZ25078 EHIBEE Safety cover (1)
79 LJQZ25079 EReE Spring ()
80 LJQZ25080 39T Screw 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
81 LJQZ25081 BRATE Worm E 1

.84




18.LJ-2284N(-7),2284C-7% FI B44(1)

Exclusive parts for LJ-2284N(-7),2284C(-7)(1)

.85.

(3 A



Fs E4KE & ® DESCRIPTIPN BE

1 LJQZ29001 $HATIREh EARAE Needle driving arm asm. 1

2 LJQZ29002 $HA Dia pin a (1)
3 LJQZ29003 4B Dia pin b (1)
4 LJQZ29004 $HC Dia pin ¢ (1)
5 LJQZ29005 $4D Dia pin d (1)
6 LJQZ29006 IR 5h #h 4 Needle driving rod (1
7 LJQZ29007 25T Screw M5 L=4 (2)
8 LJQZ29008 4 Thread trimmer shaft (1)
9 * LJQZ29009 EE Needle cam arm [
10 LJQZ29010 SREER Needle driving arm (1
11 LJQZ29011 HEET Screw M5X6 (2)
12 LJQZ29012 yEET Screw M5X0.8 L=14 (1)
13 LJQZ29013 IEZhER Needle driving shaft (1)
14 LJQZ29014 4847 Screw M5 L=4 4
15 LJQZ29015 WE () "Metal,front" 2
16 LJQZ29016 BEE Plug 1
17 LJQZ29017 #E Washer 1
18 LJQZ29018 b Snap ring M10 1
19 LJQZ29019 kEEYE Change over basis asm. 1
20 LJQZ29020 Bk Roller (1)
21 LJQZ29021 FOHEE E-ring 4 (2)
22 LIQZ29022 FOE E-ring (2)
23 LJQZ25023 B Rubber ring (1)
24 LJQZ29024 W Spring (1)
25 LJQZ28025 s Change over slide shaft (1)
26 LJQZ29026 BhAALE 1 Change over lever asm. (1)
27 LJQZ29027 itk Change over lever (1)
28 LJQZ29028 5] Pin (1)
29 LJQZ29029 24T Screw 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
30 LJQZ29030 ke Change over basis (1)
31 LJQZ29031 BE Gasket 1
32 LJQZ29032 84T Screw 4
33 LJQZ29033 ] Feed lever shaft 1
34 LJQZ29034 EAF Feed change link a 1
35 LJQZ29035 [ Needle cam 1
36 LJQZ29036 [}:59) Screw 11/64-40 L=14 3
37 LJQZ29037 TEfrh Timing Gauge e 1
38 LJQZ29038 BEE Rubber plug 1
39 LJQZ29039 FAEH Needle cam roller shaft 2
40 LJQZ29040 EHEA Needle cam roller A 2
41 LJQZ29041 FEHEB Needle cam roller B 2
42 LJQZ29042 FHC Needle cam roller C 2
43 LJQZ29043 FHED Needle cam rolier D 2
44 LJQZ29044 bR Worm wheel compl. 1
45 LJQZ29045 Hp Screw 1/4-40 =6 4
46 LJQZ29046 BRAFA Worm A 1
47 LJQZ29047 B Worm B % 1
48 LJQZ29048 1RAFC Worm C 1
49 LJQZ29049 R4FD Worm D 1
50 LJQZ29050 ARFFE Screw 11/64-40 L=8 1
51 LJQZ29051 §HR Needle plate 1
52 LJQZ29052 EWF Feed dog 1
53 LJQZ29053 HE Arm shaft oil pipe A
54 LJQZ29054 BEE Rubber plug 1
55 LJQZ29055 RimiR Oil shield 1
56 LJQZ29056 B EE4A 4 Resistance pack al asm. 1
57 LJQZ29057 HLZLH Resistance pack al asm. 1

.86.




19.LJ-2284N(-7),2284C-7E& FI E14(2)

Exclusive parts for LJ-2284N(-7),2284C(-7)(2)

.87.




Fs Z#4fe B W® DESCRIPTIPN HE
1 LJQZ30001 SHIER iR 4 Swing wide graduation asm. 1
2 LJQZ30002 BT Fitting plate compl. (1)
3 LJQZ30003 ZI B Swing wide graduation (1)
4 LJQZ30004 HEET Screw 1/8-44 =25 (2)
5 LJQZ30005 JEMAH Presser asm. 1
6 LJQZ30006 BRIt Presser foot asm. (1)
7 LJQZ30007 ERIBG = Safety cover (1)
8 LJQZ30008 JERIZE (4 Presser foot asm. 1
9 LJQZ30009 TERIHE Presser foot (upper) (1)
10 LJQZ30010 JERI AR Presser foot(lower) (1)
1 LJQZ30011 JERISH Presser pin (1)
12 LJQZ30012 ERIBhinE Safety cover (1)
13 LJQZ30013 TERRS & Spring (1)
14 LJQZ30014 42ET Screw9/64-40 L=7.5 (1)
15 LJQZ30015 B S Adjusting pick-up 1
16 LJQZ30016 HRET Screw M4X0.7 L=0.5 2
17 LJQZ30017 FE Side cover asm. 1
18 LJQZ30018 VA B AR LA 1 Changing lever asm. 1
19 LJQZ30019 VA B 4K Needle position change lever (1)

20 LJQZ30020 BB4T Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
21 LJQZ30021 BE Washer 3.7x8x1 (2)
22 LJQZ30022 w23 Lever stopper (2)
23 LJQZ30023 FiR/ Knob . (1)
24 LJQZ30024 SHELE SR Change base asm. 1

25 LJQZ30025 LI Needle position change base (1)
26 LJQZ30026 HA(rigET Hinge screw D=8 H=4 (1)
27 LJQZ30027 Pkilkeage Waved washer 8.5x12.5x0.3 (3)
28 LJQZ30028 [} e Nut 15/64-28 (1)
29 LJQZ30029 REW Change base fitting plate (1)
30 LJQZ30030 W R arm (1)
31 LJQZ30031 i Shaft (1)
32 LJQZ30032 bBET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 (3)
33 LJQZ30033 #E Washer (2)
34 LJQZ30034 itk Waved washer 1)
35 LJQZ30035 HE Snap ring M10 €))
36 LJQZ30036 M 4E$TA Shaft 1)
37 LJQZ30037 HH{TABSTB Shaft (1)
38 LJQZ30038 HTIR$TC Shatt (1)
39 LJQZ30039 A TAESTD Shaft (1)
40 LJQZ30040 HEf I Nut 15/64-28 (1)
41 LJQZ30041 FR sk | Stopper asm. (1)
42 LJQZ30042 FF O34 | E-ring 1)

43 LJQZ30043 2 | Nut (1)
44 LJQZ30044 BR{irte | Nut stopper (1)
45 LJQZ30045 A | Lever asm. )
46 LJQZ30046 FORE | E-ring 4 (1)
47 LJQZ30047 3k Hand stop crank shaft ball (1)
48 LJQZ30048 SHEE Spring » (1)
49 LJQZ30049 By iR Oil shield (1)
50 LJQZ30050 hEET Screw 9/64-40 L=5.0 (1)
51 LJQZ30051 Bp Packing (1)
52 LJQZ30052 i Roller (1
53 LJQZ30053 W EET Adjusting pick-up screw (1)

. 88.




20.2280% 4| HIK & H E 44

Direct—-drive Exclusive part

for2280 Series (EE}L///l

B,



SRt A= A 7 DESCRIPTION ¥ 5
1 e RHE) 0IL SEAL 1
2 TR B B AR BALL BEARING 1
3 4 1 COLLAR 1
4 K il 2= AT COUPLING 1
5 R ERE Y IRS]]  SCREW(M6-1X8) 6
6 fa) i 5 1% SERVO MOTOR 1
7 5] I S ik tR 5T SCREW (M5-0. 8X16) 4
8 faE RING 1
9 L HAND WHEEL 1
10 A B AT SCREW (M5-0. 8X10) 2
11 ML = 7T SERVO MOTOR COVER 1
12 WAL R T R AT SCREW (M5-0. 8X20) 3

B




